
The Parish Magazine - May 2016 1

Church of St Andrew
Serving Sonning, Charvil & Sonning Eye

M
ay 2016 —

Pentecost  —
  B

uilding the Church for the future

The
Parish
Magazine

t he church of st a ndr ew,  SERV ING T HE 
COMMUNI T IES  OF CH A RV IL ,  SONNING a nd sonning e y e

Serving the communities of Charvil, Sonning & Sonning Eye since 1869

BEST OVERALL 
MAGAZINE 

2015



2 The Parish Magazine - May 2016

Buying? It has to be...

Sonning-on-Thames

0118 960 1000
sales@haslams.net   www.haslams.net

Haslams Estate Agents Ltd, 159 Friar Street,  
Reading, Berkshire, RG1 1HE

Haslams Estate Agents are specialists in the Reading area including Sonning. 
Call us if you’re thinking of making a property transaction...

May Tree House Guide: £1,500,000

•  Designer kitchen by Charles Yorke

•  Siemens appliances and Villeroy & Boch sanitary ware

•  Stone work surfaces, vanity units and fitted wardrobes

•  Underfloor heating to ground floor

•  Luxury floor finishes

•  Principal rooms pre-wired for data and audio/visual

May Tree House is an impressive, individually designed, 
west-facing family home located in the sought after village 
of Sonning-on-Thames. 
 
Built by Havisham Homes, it boasts a very high specification 
and finish throughout, featuring 5 generous double bedrooms, 
2 en-suites and 3 reception rooms, including an amazing open 
plan designer kitchen and family room. This unique property is 
complemented by a large double garage and landscaped garden 
designed by award winning Chelsea Medallist, Matt Keightley.

Haslams Sonning Parish ad April 2016.indd   1 01/04/2016   15:27



The Parish Magazine - May 2016 3

— 8.00am Holy Communion
 — 10.30am Family Service
 — 6.30pm Holy Communion

Ascension Sunday 8 May
 — 8.00am Holy Communion
 — 10.30am Parish Eucharist with 
Sunday Club
 — 6.30pm Evening Prayer (said)

Pentecost Sunday 15 May
 — 8.00am Holy Communion
 — 10.30am Family Communion
 — 6.30pm Choral Evensong

Trinity Sunday 22 May
 — 8.00am Holy Communion
 — 10.30am Parish Eucharist 
 — 6.30pm Evening Prayer (said)

Sunday 29 May
 — 8.00am Holy Communion
 — 10.30am Parish Eucharist
 — 6.30pm Evening Prayer (said)

the vicar’s letter, 5

Parish noticeBoard
— Christian Aid Week, 7
— Pioneer ministry, 7
— June picnic for Queen, 7
— Indian orphanage collection, 7
— Ethiopian famine, 7
— Vision 20/20, 7
— Easter holiday club, 7
— For your prayers in May, 7
— New hall update, 9
— Name your new hall, 9
— The persecuted church, 11
— From the editor’s desk, 11

features
— John and Charles Wesley, 13
— A Thames Parish Magazine, 15
— Parish wildlife, 17
— Reading Rotarians, 19
— The Church year, 20-21

around the villages
— Charvil tea party, 23
— Sonning Festival, 23
— Scarecrows, 23
— Sonning Club, 23
— Sonning Art Group, 23
— Guiding grannies, 25
— School playground success, 25
— Jewel Tones choir, 25
— Twinning update, 27
— Champagne tea party, 27
— Wessex group holiday, 27
— Flower arrangers, 27
— What the Dickens, 27
— National Smile Month, 27

home & garden, 29
— Recipe of the month
— In the garden

the arts, 31
— Brittle stained glass 
— Book review

health & beauty, 32
— Dr Simon Ruffle writes

sport & leisure, 33
— St Andrew’s golf final
 — Running physio
— Inclusive tennis
— Sailing open day

Services at 
St Andrew’s 

Every Wednesday
— 10.00am Holy Communion 

Monthly at Sunrise of Sonning                                       
MONDAY 2 MAY
— 11.00am Holy Communion

Contents for May 2016

From the registers

children’s page, 37

information
— Contents, 3
— Church services, 3
— From the registers, 3
— Local organisations, 35
— Volunteers, 35
— Parish contacts, 38
— Advertisers index, 38 

EDITORIAL DEADLINE
Editorial deadline for the June 
issue: Monday 9 May at 12 noon 

FRONT COVER picture
Our Pentecost issue’s front cover image 
reflects the continuing ‘building’ of the 
Christian Church worldwide which began 
at the first Christian Pentecost festival 
when the Holy Spirit was given to the 
followers of the resurrected Christ. 

Weekly and 
monthly servicesBaptisms

— 3 April, Robert Aran Kettle
— 10 April, Ineke Winifred Dorothy
      Turner

Weddings
— 30 April, James William Hill and

Nicola Alison Mabey

Funerals
— 15 April, James Anderson

 information — 1

Rogation Sunday 1 May

editor@theparishmagazine.co.uk
0118 961 1188

        Alternatively, you can see it online at http://theparishmagazine.co.uk 

AN APOLOGY
Because of an unfortunate situation with a member 
of the distribution team a small number of readers 
may not have received their copy of the April 
issue of The Parish Magazine. We apologise for this 
inconvenience but sometimes these things are 
unavoidable. If you would like a copy of the April 
issue - we still have a few in stock - please let the 
editor know on:



4 The Parish Magazine - May 2016

NOW SHOWING COMING SOON

WATERWHEEL BAR OPEN FROM 11AM!

F IND OUT  MORE millatsonning.com(0118) 969 8000B O X  O F F I C E

DINNER AND A SHOW FROM £43.50!

FROM TUESDAY 29TH MARCH, OUR 
WATERWHEEL BAR WILL BE OPEN FROM 11AM 

(TUESDAY-SUNDAY)

Coffee and cakes available from 11am, and delicious 
bar food on sale from 12 noon until 5pm. Bar events 

include live music on Friday & Saturday nights, weekly 
Storytime sessions for kids and monthly Book Club. 

Visit our website for more details and the full bar menu.

GET A FREE DRINK!
Download your voucher now by visiting: 

millatsonning.com/freedrink



The Parish Magazine - May 2016 5

The vicar’s letter
The Parish Magazine - May 2016 5

The Parochial Church Council has been working on its 20/20 Vision 
Plan and this will be formally inaugurated at the 10.30am service on 
Pentecost Sunday, 15 May. All churches are encouraged to work on such a 
document and we have benefited from the experience, not least by going 
away for a weekend last November to decide on what to develop and to 
envisage what sort of church we want to be in five years time.

We will properly explain the key headings for development at this 
service and I will be speaking about the need for a church to agree 
priorities and then to methodically work on them, rather than just 
reacting to events and drifting along as can sometimes happen. The key 
headings will be fleshed out in the coming months and years but they 
boil down to this:

Welcome
To work towards being a truly welcoming church. To look at how we, our 
buildings and its environs might be more welcoming by 2020.

Spirituality
To be serious about growing in our discipleship, especially in 
commitment to prayer and understanding of Scripture. 

Fellowship
To foster a greater sense of being part of a church family in which all 
God’s children (of whatever age) are valued and included.

New leaders
To identify and equip more lay leaders.

Youth
To continue to address the urgent task of telling young people (0-18 
years) about the good news of Christ.

Services
To provide the very best for God, and seeking to inspire with uplifting 
and age appropriate worship.

Reaching out
A commitment to evidence our faith in this community through our 
actions as a church. ‘Preach the gospel, and if you have to, use words’.

Of course, the bread and butter work of ministry continues as will all 
that we presently offer as a church, just as you would expect, but in these 
headings we have a framework which the PCC will be held to and seek 
to honour. They, as the elected representatives of our congregation, have 
agreed this plan and will work with the ministry team in the coming 
years to ensure that proper time, attention and resources are directed at 
their development. 

The publication of this plan, along with the very good things that 
came out of the Everybody Welcome Course, the fruits of which will 
become evident in the coming months, and with the hall on the way, I 
believe we have much to be thankful for as we see God at work among us.

Best wishes
Jamie

DE A R FR IEN DS

RETURN TO CONTENTS



6 The Parish Magazine - May 2016

Design for Print enable 
communication, making 

better brochures, 
newsletters, presentations 
and much more. Whatever 
your print or design needs, 

why not try us! Just call 
Reading 969 3633 or see 

www.designforprint.org  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 

 

TELEPHONE
0118 934 3171
Wed-Fri: 9.30am-5.30pm
Sat: 9.30am-4.00pm

Ladies and Gentlemen’s 
Hairdressing

3 Longfield Parade, Longfield Road
Twyford  RG10 9AN

 

 
KINGFISHER   BATHROOMS

 
 

For a helpful professional service

FIELDSPHARMACY
Wide range of health advice provided 

including private consultation area

1a LONGFIELD ROAD, TWYFORD RG10 9AN
Telephone: 0118 934 1222

Fax: 0118 932 0372
Email: fields.pharmacy@nplanet.co.uk

A Family Run Business

Carpet
Wood  
Vinyl

Karndean

Luxury & Natural Flooring

Free fi tting on carpet orders 
over £150

16 High Street, Goring 01491 454095   
beacon� ooring@aol.co.uk
www.beacon� ooring.co.uk

http://designforprint.org
http://www.kingfisher-bathrooms.com


The Parish Magazine - May 2016 7

 the parish noticeboard — 1
Christian Aid week collection
Our offertory collections on Trinity 
Sunday, 22 May will be given to this 
worthy cause. Please give generously 
using the gift aid envelopes if you are a 
tax payer.

Pioneer ministry
Discussions are taking place to 
determine the timescale for finding a 
replacement for Alison. It is unlikely 
anyone will be recruited before 
the autumn but we will keep you 
informed. I shall be taking on Alison’s 
commitments at the Charvil Piggott 
School and the extra assemblies at 
Sonning but inevitably some of her 
work will not be carried on until a 
replacement is in post.

June picnic for the Queen’s 90th
All are welcome after the 10.30am 
service on Sunday 12 June to come to 
a vicarage garden picnic. Bring your 
picnics, something to sit on and enjoy a 
riverside afternoon with music, drinks 
and a bouncy castle for young people. 

Indian orphanage collection
The parish, as usual, hosted the 
members of the Lent groups and 
provided dinner each week. Members 
were given the opportunity to make 
a donation to our link orphanage in 
India and £409 was raised.

Ethiopian Famine
The Bishop of Reading has drawn his 
parishes’ attention to the worsening 
famine in Ethiopia. The parish 
standing committee has been pleased 
to give a donation of £500 from our 
outward giving budget.

Please come to the 10.30am service 
on Pentecost Sunday, 15 May when 
the PCC’s agreed priorities for the 
next five years will be formally 
inaugurated and explained.

We cannot make you immortal
but we can prepare a Will 
to ensure your loved ones 

are cared for.

51a Church Street, Caversham, Reading RG4 8AX
Telephone: 0118 947 8638
eMail: kelly@cavershamsolicitors.co.uk
           priya@cavershamsolicitors.co.uk

Caversham
Solicitors

For your prayers in May
— Christian Aid Week
— The council elections
— The work of the government, police and security
      services in fighting terrorism
— The Benefice of Cannington, 
      Combwich with Otterhampton 
      and Stockland with Steart and their 
      new rector, Revd Alison Waters

This year we were Polar Explorers. We learnt how nobody is too anything to be part 
of God’s big expedition. We learnt about Peter, Stephen, Philip, Timothy and Saul, 

It was another 
marvellous week at

St Andrew’s 
Easter Holiday Club!

and how their foibles, age, 
ordinariness and distance 
did not stop them from 
making a difference for God. 
There was lots of fun, games, 
competitions, excellent craft 
activities and cooking. We 
made unfeasibly sweet and 
delicious fruit pizzas and 
decorated fairy cakes like 

polar bears. Children competed to dress like an explorer in the fastest time. We 
learnt great new songs, had a scavenger hunt and immortalised our footprints in 
clay. A huge thank you to all who volunteer so we can run this excellent club for the 
community for free. See you next year! Revd Alison

RETURN TO CONTENTS



8 The Parish Magazine - May 2016

• Extensive experience in caring for persons suffering from
strokes, muscular dystrophy, multiple sclerosis, spinal
injuries, motoneuron disease, Parkinson's, Alzheimer's
and dementia as well as providing palliative care.

• All nurses and carers are fully trained,
insured and DBS checked.

Live in Care - Daily Visits - Respite Care

Henley Care Agency
Care in your own home

For more information or to arrange
a home assessment call Izabela
directly on 07849 897 052

Tel. 01491 842915
Email. info@henleycare.co.uk

CQC Registered Provider 1-341050661

http://sonning-golf-club.co.uk
http://henleycare.co.uk
http://tutordoctorberkshire.co.uk


The Parish Magazine - May 2016 9

500,000

400,000

300,000

200,000

100,000

0

590,000

 the parish noticeboard — 2

Building for the future

Since my last report, Easter has 
come and gone during which I’m 
aware that the new building and 
its construction infrastructure 
has compromised, to some extent, 
the use and enjoyment of our 
church and its facilities but I’d 
like to assure you we’re trying 
hard to maintain a clean and safe 
environment along with respecting 
the graves and providing reasonable 
access to them. 

On a positive note, you may have 
seen that the SIPS panels arrived late 
March and by the time this report 
goes to print I’m confident that both 
parts of the new building - the hall 
and office - will be enclosed and the 
roof trusses installed. This will really 
define the new building as a complete 
and integral structure for the first 
time.

If all goes to plan towards the 
end of May we hope to be in a 
position to commence the roof 
tiling, to complete the low level brick 
plinth and to ‘first-fix the windows 
and doors along with some early 
internal installations such as M & E 

(mechanical & electrical), partitions 
and possibly the staircase as well.

On top of this some substantial 
trenching is required which is 
likely to commence in May. This is 
necesarry to accommodate the new 
mains electricity supply.

So, all things considered, I’m very 
pleased with progress and at the 
time of writing it’s good to be able 
to report that we’re still on schedule 
although there’s lots to do.

Once again I thank you for your 
cooperation and understanding 
during the build phase and now that 
the building is literally taking shape 
if you’re able to support us by making 
a donation to our ‘build fund’ I can 
tell you that it would be very much 
appreciated! Thank you!

Perry Mills, (right) deputy churchwarden 
and project manager for the new building 
sends his latest progress report . . .

When you shop online don’t forget to switch on 
Give as You Live. Not joined yet? Go to:
https://www.giveasyoulive.com/refer/

R9UvagAxj39KlO7AaYf3rA7anEyyPsgb

P.S. Using this link to sign up automatically gives 
us £5 for the new hall! Every time you make a 

purchase Give as You Live makes us a donation 
and it doesn’t cost you anything!

Now the new community building is 
taking shape the time to decide on a 
name for it is drawing closer every 
day.

Should it be traditional with a 
parish, biblical or church connection, 
or perhaps more contemporary and 
forward looking? 

The building is going to become 
part of parish and community life for 
many years to come so we want to 
get the name right. 

Do you have any suggestions? 
If so, we want to hear from you. 
Please send Sonia Boyles, our parish 
administrator, your suggestions by 
the beginning of June:

standrews.sonning@btinternet.com         
0118 969 2428

There’s no limit on how many 
names you send us. A shortlist will 
be compiled and the PCC will make 
the final decision at their meeting in 
July.

Name your 
new hall!

Total Raised 
£423,545

RETURN TO CONTENTS



10 The Parish Magazine - May 2016

Five generations of experience 

serving Sonning for 190 years - 

we know we will make a difference

Reading Head Office 0118 957 3650

Henley Office 01491 413434

Caversham 0118 9477007

Other branches: Wokingham, Bracknell, Thatcham

For information about our funeral

and memorial masonry services: 

www.abwalker.co.uk

Golden Charter
Funeral Plans

A.B.WALKER
& SON LIMITED

FUNERAL DIRECTORS

Hicks MOT & 
Service Centre
We offer a complete, well equipped,  

modern workshop for all your  
vehicle servicing or repair needs

WHILE YOU WAIT 

MOT TEST
AND SERVICE CENTRE

15 Headley Road, Woodley RG5 4JB

Tel: 0118 944 1808

	Private & Commercial Vehicle Repairs
	Air Conditioning Service
	Free Courtesy Car (subject to availability)

Open 7.30am - 
5.30pm (Weekdays)

Hicks  
Joinery Ltd  

Joinery Manufacturers.  
Wood Finishing 

Tel: Reading  
0118 969 0595

The Hicks  
Group

Hicks  
Developments Ltd 

Property Developers  
Tel: Reading 0118 969 0595

Junior School  
Open Morning
Friday 6 May 
9.15 - 11.00am

Spaces available  for Year 3 entry  
September 2016

The Abbey School 
Reading, Berkshire RG1 5DZ

theabbey.co.uk

Journey
            of discovery

Sonning parish magazine May 2016.indd   1 24/03/2016   14:12:29

http://www.abwalker.co.uk
http://theabbey.co.uk


The Parish Magazine - May 2016 11

From 
the 
editor’s 
desk

The persecuted church and how to support it
 the parish noticeboard — 3

By Colin Bailey

While preparing Evening Prayer on 
Easter Sunday for the five faithful 
members who were sitting quietly 
in the pews, it would not have been 
unreasonable to think that attending 
church during the most holy time 
in the year is now something that is 
confined to history — that was, until 
I glanced at the register of services. 
During Easter week I saw that more 
than 1,500 people had attended 
services in St Andrew’s Church, 
no wonder there were only six of 
us there! It was a great example, I 
thought, that we should never come 
to a conclusion based on a single 
fact, but always take a step back and 
consider the broader picture.

Many strange interpretations that 
some people make about the Bible 
and the Church are a direct result of 
not considering the broader picture. 
I remember when visiting South 
Africa I heard a speaker at a so-called 
Christian service (something that it 
was clearly not) present an argument 
by choosing a series of disjointed 
phrases and sentences from the Bible 
that he, and six of his friends that 
happened to be with him, had God’s 
blessing to be head of the church in 
the world. Jesus, he explained, had 
no authority whatsoever! A sad thing 
was, that many of the people there 
took his word for it - they obviously 
had not read the Bible for themselves 
and so lacked the broader picture.

When I became editor of this 
magazine my aim was, and still is, 
to present a broader picture of life in 
our parish and, of course, show how 
St Andrew’s Church relates to, and 
serves the parish, in many different 
ways. The way to do this is, issue 
by issue, to include a wide range of 
articles about what is going on here. 
This is why I always welcome your 
ideas and stories to help me present 
the broadest possible picture of parish 
life. If you think we are missing 
something, let me know!   

editor@theparishmagazine.co.uk 
0118 961 1188

A round-up of news items, features, and links: please read for awareness, and 
support through prayer and any further support - financial or otherwise. 

World: Terrorist killing sprees largely unreported 
Newspaper and tv reports across the Western world understandably focussed 
at the end of March on the terrorist attack in Brussels. Yet every day Islamic 
State’s latest killing spree in Iraq and Syria is going largely unreported. 
Meanwhile the tragedy unleashed on Christians in northern Nigeria and the 
surrounding areas gets even less attention. The 2015 Global Terrorism Index 
which provides the most up to date information on terrorist deaths found that 
in the previous year 6,644 people were killed by Nigeria’s Boko Haram alone. In 
2000 there were 3,329 deaths from terrorism globally. By 2014, this had risen to 
32,628, ten times what it was in 2000, with 2014 seeing an 80% increase on the 
previous year. Nearly 40% of these deaths are due to two terrorist groups, first 
Boko Haram and secondly, Islamic State. 
Barnabas Fund article: https://barnabasfund.org/news/Easter-editorial-Brussels-
terror-attacks-Does-the-west-still-have-the-spiritual-and-moral-resources-to-confront-
evil?audience=GB  

US: House committee decides IS atrocities is genocide 
The US House Foreign Affairs Committee unanimously approved on 2 March a 
bipartisan resolution that stated that violence ‘against Christians, Yazidis, and 
other religious and ethnic minorities in Iraq and Syria constitute war crimes, 
crimes against humanity, and genocide’. The US congress passed a motion last 
year formally requiring the US Secretary of State, John Kerry, to state by 17 
March this year whether the US administration regards the actions of IS as 
genocide. The US House Foreign Affairs Committee decision comes a month 
after the European Parliament of the European Union unanimously voted to 
recognise the targeted killing of religious minorities in the Middle East as 
genocide at a plenary session in Strasbourg, France, on 4 February. This was 
the first time that the European Parliament has named an ongoing conflict as a 
genocide. 
Barnabas Fund article: https://barnabasfund.org/news/US-House-committee-decides-Islamic-
State-atrocities-against-Christians-is-genocide?audience=GB 

Pakistan: Blasphemy laws will not be amended
A four-day sit-in in Islamabad attended by thousands dispersed after the 
government assured them that the country’s ‘blasphemy laws’ will not be 
amended. The protesters, who were agitating against the execution of an 
assassin of a blasphemy law reform advocate, and calling for the implementation 
of a string of pro-Islamist demands, told an Al Jazeera reporter that it was a 
victory for them and that they had put the Pakistan blasphemy law back on the 
national agenda. The demonstrators’ demands included that Christian mother 
Aasia Bibi, sentenced to death in November 2010 for blasphemy, should be 
executed immediately and that sharia should be implemented throughout the 
country. Analysts have noted that it is not insignificant that the start of their 
protests coincided with the Christian-targeted Easter Day bombing in Lahore, 
which killed at least 74 and injured over 370. 
Barnabas Fund article: https://barnabasfund.org/news/Blasphemy-laws-will-not-be-amended-
Pakistani-government-promises-protesters     

India: Attacks on churches in New Delhi 
Join with Indian Christians in praying for peace, and also justice and protection 
for them in this, the second most populous city in the world. There have been 
many attacks on Churches there. 
Barnabas Fund Daily Prayer: https://www.barnabasfund.org/daily-prayer/Sunday-3-April-2016 

RETURN TO CONTENTS



12 The Parish Magazine - May 2016

bridging the gap  
enabling independence at home

For further information contact:  
01491 578 758
Email: bonny@bridgeshomecare.co.uk
Bridges Home Care, Oxford House, Highlands Lane  
Henley-on-Thames, Oxfordshire RG9 4PS

30 years experience providing care and 
supporting families in their own homes

Coeducational Christian Day & Boarding School 
for pupils aged 11-18 

Luckley House School, Wokingham
T: 0118 978 4175 E: Registrar@luckleyhouseschool.org

OPEN EVENING
Thursday 9 June 2016, 6.30pm

OPEN HOUSE - Every Friday, 9.30am

Book online at www.luckleyhouseschool.org

1-2 The Parade
Coppice Road

Woodley
RG5 3RB

Richard Lloyd Funeral Services
Independent Funeral Director

24 Hr Telephone: 0118 969 3033

www.readingfunerals.co.uk
enquiries@readingfunerals.co.uk

Telephone or visit Martin or Richard for free,
no-obligation advice at any time. 

Family-owned, Independent
Funeral Director

and Monumental Mason
serving all areas 
in and around 

Sonning and Charvil
Martin Ward

Funeral Director
Dr Richard Lloyd

Proprietor

• Traditional funerals; also horse-drawn hearses, motor-cycle hearse, 
designer coffins and environmentally friendly funerals, including 
wicker, bamboo and pine coffins, as well as woodland burials.

• Personal attention and no-obligation visits made by us
in the comfort of your own home, or in our office in Woodley.

• Golden Charter and Age UK pre-payment Funeral Plans and advice.

http://bridgeshomecare.co.uk
http://www.luckleyhouseschool.org
http://www.addplumbingsolutions.co.uk
http://sewsewtwyford.co.uk
http://www.readingfunerals.co.uk


The Parish Magazine - May 2016 13

Church of St Andrew
Serving Sonning, Charvil & Sonning Eye

Then you might like to discuss the 
possibility of getting married in our 
ancient and beautiful parish church. 

If so, call the vicar, Jamie 
0118 969 3298

He will be pleased to help you!

Planning to get married?

THE CHURCH OF ST ANDREW SERVING
CHARVIL, SONNING AND SONNING EYE

In addition to the stunning and historic location in Sonning, we will work 
hard to provide you with a memorable and moving occasion. We can 

provide a choir, organ, peal of eight bells, beautiful flowers, over 100 lit 
candles set in our ornate Victorian chandeliers and the use of our beautiful 

churchyard as a backdrop for your photographs. 

On 24 May the Church remembers 
and celebrates two brothers, John 
and Charles Wesley, whose influence 
on worship can still be heard today 
as countless congregations continue 
to sing and enjoy their hymns.

John and Charles Wesley were 
the founders of Methodism. Two 
of 19 children born to Samuel 
and Susannah Wesley of Epworth 
Rectory in Lincolnshire in 1703 and 
1707, their father was the local rector, 
while their mother was a spiritual 
inspiration to her many children.

Both John and Charles went 
to Christ Church, Oxford (1720 
and 1726). John was ordained, and 
Charles and some friends formed 
a ‘holy club’ while still at college. 
It consisted of men who dedicated 
themselves to Bible study, prayer, 
fasting and good works. Such regular 
disciplines soon earned Charles the 
nickname ‘Methodist’. The name 
stuck.

Both Charles and John felt 
called to the mission field, and so 
in 1735 they sailed to Georgia. Their 
time among Indians in America 
was not a success – they struggled 
for any real spiritual authority in 
their ministries. Feeling failures, 
they returned to England in some 
depression. John summed it up: ‘I 
went to America to convert the Indians; 
but, oh, who shall convert me?’

Then the Wesleys made friends 
with some Moravians. They stressed 
that salvation cannot be earned, but 
must be received by grace through 
faith in Christ. Charles was the first 
to experience this ‘true’ conversion, 
when on Pentecost Sunday 21 May 
1738, he wrote that the Spirit of 
God ‘chased away the darkness of my 
unbelief.’ 

Only three days later, on 24 
May, 1738, it was John’s turn. As he 
wrote in his journal: ‘In the evening 
I went very unwillingly to a society 
in Aldersgate Street, where one was 
reading Luther’s preface to the Epistle 
to the Romans. About a quarter before 
nine, while he was describing the change 
which God works in the heart through 
faith in Christ, I felt my heart strangely 
warmed.’

John and Charles Wesley then 
devoted the rest of their lives to 

sharing the good news of Jesus 
Christ – and turned England 
upside-down. When the established 
Church threw John out, he took to 
the fields, preaching to coal miners 
and commoners. His itinerant 
evangelism took him 250,000 miles 
on horseback and to preach over 
40,000 sermons. His small ‘societies’ 
attracted some 120,000 followers by 
the time of his death.

Charles became the most prolific 
and skilled hymn-writer in English 
history, writing hymns that are sung 
widely today, such as Love Divine All 
Loves Excelling, Christ the Lord is Risen 
Today and Hark the Herald Angels Sing. 
In all, he wrote nearly 7,000 hymns.

The legacy of the two brothers 
lives on. As well as Methodism, their 
teaching still makes an impact on 
many other denominations today.

The brothers’ holy club that helped to build the Church
 feature — 1

RETURN TO CONTENTS



14 The Parish Magazine - May 2016

TOMALIN & SON
FUNERAL DIRECTORS

Monumental Mason

An Independent & Family-Owned Funeral Service
24 Hours Personal Attention / Private Chapel of Rest

Anderson House, 38 Reading Road, Henley-on-Thames

Home users & small businesses in the Wargrave, Henley, 
Twyford, Bray, Cookham, Bisham, Sonning and surrounding areas. 

At your office or home. One-to-One personal tuition, 
Advice, Set-up and Installation. 

PC Health-Check, Tune-Up, Virus & Spyware, Data Recovery, 
Email & Office, Broadband, Wired & Wireless Networks, 

Skype/VOIP & Webcams. 
Microsoft Windows, XP, Vista & Windows 7 Operating Systems. 

No job too small or too large 

Home users & small businesses in the Twyford, Charvil, 
Sonning, Woodley, Wargrave and surrounding areas.
At your office or home. One-to-One personal tuition, 

Advice, Set-up and Installation.
PC Health-Check, Tune-Up, Virus & Spyware, Data Recovery, 

Email & Office, Broadband, Wired & Wireless Networks, 
Skype/VOIP & Webcams.

Microsoft Windows 8, 7 and all earlier versions.
New - Smartphone (e.g. iPhone, Android, Blackberry, 
Windows) and iPad/Tablet advice set up and integration.

CHRIS   the plumber
I offer the same friendly, reliable service as 
always but in addition to general plumbing 
I now offer domestic and commercial gas 
work — boiler repairs, installations, fault 
finding, power flush.

WHITE MARQUEES
For hire

 All proceeds used for funds of 
1st Sonning Scout Group

Suitable for all events, 
parties, fetes etc.
We Deliver, Erect, 

Take Down and Collect!

Suggested donation of only £175
Discount for Registered Charities

Trefor 07789 880072
 Marquee@sonningscouts.co.uk

MUCK ‘N’ MULCH 

 
in 

 
 

The F lower Loft
Individually designed Floral Gifts 

for all occasions
Same day local delivery service

Wedding and Event Flowers
Floral Tributes

Sympathy Flowers

             INTERFLORA FLORIST 

The Flower Loft
LADD’s Garden Village

A4 Bath Road, Hare Hatch RG10 9SB

0118 940 3804
www.theflowerloftatladds.co.uk

Serving our local communities for 10 years

Tel:
0149 157 3370

Ask Chris Duvall for a free quote
christheplumber75@gmail.com 
0785 095 6354

Repairs not covered by Homeserve?
Speak to a tradesman, not a salesman!                               
Emergency call out available

3584769

http://www.tomalins.co.uk
http://www.kimservices.co.uk
http://www.sonningscouts.co.uk
http://www.muckandmulch.co.uk
http://www.theflowerloftatladds.co.uk


The Parish Magazine - May 2016 15

The second volume of A Thames Parish Magazine covers the 
exciting post-war years from 1946 to 1985 when social, 
political and technological developments brought some of 
the most significant changes the world has ever seen.  

If you are over about 30 years old then this book will 
be ‘a memory lane’ for you, and if you lived in the parish 
during this time you may well be mentioned in it! 

The second volume follows the pattern of the first book 
- which is still available - with a collection of brief extracts 
from the magazine carefully chosen to reflect the events 
and people of the parochial church parish which today 
includes Charvil, Sonning, and Sonning Eye, and at times 
previously, Dunsden, Earley and Woodley. 

Your memory will be jogged by the Queen’s coronation, 
her Silver Jubilee, the first Moon landing, the Falklands 
War, the extreme weather conditions, as well as local 
goings on with the Scouts, WI, Young Wives, the schools 
and, of course, St Andrew’s Church.

A third volume of the work will be published later this 
year bringing this unique history up-to-date. The proceeds 
from the sale of the three books is helping to fund a project 
designed to preserve the valuable archived copies of The 
Parish Magazine for future generations and to make them 
readily available to all who are interested in the history of 
our parish. This involves digitally copying every page ever 
published and making them suitable for use on computer-
based devices - see the article on the right.

 feature — 2

Trevelyan Limited was delighted to be chosen to digitise the 
archives of The Parish Magazine. This precious source of local 
history dating from 1869 will be preserved for austerity and 
made publically available for online digest and research. 

The bound volumes of the magazine are thought to be 
some of the only surviving copies in existence and despite 
careful preservation and storage are deteriorating through 
general use. Digitising book collections can ensure that 
unique and valuable content is preserved in digital form 
in case the worst should happen and the original volumes 
become damaged or destroyed. This high resolution digital 
back up can then be used to reprint the volumes if necessary 
and be viewed on smart phones, tablets and desktop 
computers. Digitisation can also provide improved access and 
increase the speed of finding information within the books 
by enabling searching. Attaching metadata to the digitised 
images allows quick keyword searching.

The digital conversion of the magazine was completed on 
our Treventus ScanRobot™ robotic book scanner and by using 
bespoke automated workflows, the volumes were output to a 
full-text searchable PDF ebook format. The text conversion, 
or OCR, was a particularly challenging process given the 
extensive range of fonts and styles used in the advertising 
and feature sections of the magazine. It was essential to 
capture the pages at 400dpi (dots per inch) to ensure small 
fonts and fractions were accurately transcribed.

The ScanRobot is the apparatus of choice when scanning 
precious, fragile and culturally significant artifacts. Its 
patented book cradle, scan prism and automated page 
turning mechanisms ensure gentle treatment of the volume 
while producing high resolution, distortion-free and perfectly 
illuminated digital images. Once mounted in the cradle, the 
book is automatically copied at scan rates of up to 3,000 pages 
per hour making it a highly cost-effective process compared 
with manual book scanners. Another unique feature is its 
ability to scan deep into the bindings of tightly bound books 
without the necessity to dis-bind or destroy the volume.

The company specialises in providing digitisation 
services within the arts, humanities and heritage sectors 
converting books, magazines, newspapers, microfilm, maps, 
photographs and 35mm film slides to high definition digital 
files. Our software development team can help archive 
owners provide innovative access to their image libraries via 
bespoke archive management and cataloging software. 

Digitisation and online 
access to our archives

We asked Ian Clark (above) to tell us a about his company 
and the highly specialised service he is providing . . . 

Volume 2 
now on sale

The eagerly awaited 
second volume of Gordon 
Nutbrown’s history of 
our parish since 1869 as 
seen through the pages of 
‘The Parish Magazine’ is 
published this month.

A Thames Parish 
Magazine

Price: £14.95 from:

— Chapter One Bookshop
Woodley Precint

— Brighton’s Newsagents
     branches in Woodley 

and Twyford
— Pat Livesey 0118 961 8017 
— Amazon.co.uk (post free)

RETURN TO CONTENTS



16 The Parish Magazine - May 2016

READING BLUE COAT SCHOOL
An Independent Day School for Boys, with a Co-Educational Sixth Form

Call us for an
informal

chat with our
Admissions

team

Join the adventure!

0118 944 1005 • www.rbcs.org.uk

Drop in for a tour today, or call us on
0118 944 4300 to fi nd out more.

Sunrise of Sonning, Old Bath Road, Sonning, Berkshire RG4 6TQ

sunrise-care.co.uk/sonning

A Brighter Approach
to Senior Living

When it comes to senior care, Sunrise continues to set the standard. 
Our expertly trained staff and the high quality personalised care we 
offer are changing the way people view senior living.

Whether it’s assisted living, nursing or specialist dementia care, 
everything we do is born from a commitment to providing only
the very best care to older people.

ADV_SON_0115_ParishMagazine_01.indd   1 07/01/2015   10:58

Painters &  Decorators
Interior & exterior painting
Wallpaper hanging & stripping
Plastering, coving and artexing services
Insurance work
All types of domestic & commercial work
Free estimates — No VAT

Tel: 01344 442 402         Mob: 07539 640 482
www.alanwarddecorator.co.uk

eMail: a-ward@live.co.uk

• 
•
•
•
•
•

Alan Ward

http://www.rbsc.org.uk
http://www.ovenuwokingham.net
http://www.sunrise-care.co.uk/sonning
http://alanwarddecorator.co.uk


The Parish Magazine - May 2016 17

 feature — 3
Below we publish Professor Alastair Driver’s (left) latest enviromental update which 
he writes regularly for The Parish Magazine. We congratulate him on his new title of 
‘Professor’, an honorary award announced in March by the University of Exeter. As 
well as masterminding many local enviromental projects such as Ali’s Pond, he is an 
Environment Agency national biodiversity manager and is described in Who’s Who for 
‘distinction and influence’ in the field of environmental conservation as one of the most 
experienced river and wetland conservationists in the UK, with a growing international 
reputation in the field of catchment management. Posting his new status on Twitter, 
Alistair wrote: Delighted to be awarded Honorary Professor status @UniofExeter - pub banter 
about corduroy jackets with elbow patches offset by curtseying! I guess I need to learn to 
curtsey! - editor

There’s been lots happening on the nature conservation 
front in the parish, so I thought it would be useful to give a 
quick update, writes Alistair Driver. 

Ali’s Pond/Sonning Field nature reserve
The Friends of Ali’s Pond volunteers have planted 220 
young hawthorns in the planted hedges to thicken them 
up and improve them for wildlife and future hedge 
management. Volunteers, along with a few Blue Coat 
School staff and pupils have installed 10 bat boxes and 
11 bird boxes in the two fields. Most of the trees around 
the site are not old enough to have significant holes in, so 
these boxes are very useful breeding and roosting sites 
for bats and for hole nesting birds such as tits and owls. A 
huge thankyou to Sonning Fire Brigade Trust and Reading 
Blue Coat School Parents Association for funding these 
trees and boxes. 

Ali’s Pond, which was cleared before Christmas, is looking 
great and already great crested newts can be seen around the 
shallow edges at dusk. 

I have entered Ali’s Pond in the small projects category of 
the National Environmental Awards run by the Chartered 
Institute of Ecology and Environmental Management, so 
watch this space to see how we get on! 

Great crested newt survey
I recently carried out a quick torch survey of eight ponds in 
the square of land encircled by the A4, Pound Lane, Pearson 
Road and Sonning Lane and I am pleased to say that all eight 
have healthy breeding populations of great crested newts in 
them, including the pond at Pound Cottage which is a new 
breeding site. I have still yet to find them outside this square 
mile which shows what a barrier roads can be to wildlife like 
newts if there are no culverts etc running underneath them. 
If any village residents have ponds which I haven’t checked 
and which you would be happy for me to survey, let me know. 

Sonning Cutting tree felling
As many will have seen, this has had a devastating impact on 
the landscape in the cutting and no doubt on the wildlife – at 
least in the short term. Fortunately Network Rail did listen to 
my pleas to retain the oaks by pollarding rather than felling 
them and I am pleased to see that virtually all of them have 
healthy regrowth, so fingers crossed that they will survive. I 
am chasing up Network Rail to ensure that they cut through 
all the ivy on these oaks to increase their chances of survival 
and I am pressing them for a replanting programme of lower-
growing native trees and shrubs to take place next winter.

Sonning barn owl box project
Following confirmed reports of barn owls from a couple 
of residents, I have resurrected a barn owl box project 
initiated with the Hawk and Owl Trust during my National 
River Authority days in the early 90’s. This project focussed 
on installing barn owl boxes in the floodplain farmland 
downstream of Sonning and was a great success, leading to 
the breeding population rising from zero to several pairs. 
However, over time the boxes deteriorated and fell down and 
so once again there are few breeding sites for this beautiful 
bird. A quick conversation with the former head of the Hawk 
and Owl Trust confirmed that box installation projects were 
the primary reason for the national population expansion 
from 3,600 pairs to over 8,000 today with probably 75% 
of pairs breeding in boxes. This time I want to initiate the 
project as a community-funded one and install boxes in 
all suitable sites around the village. To get things started, 
I canvassed my network of local contacts to see if anyone 
would be prepared to fund the purchase of boxes at £80 each 
and I have had a fantastic response with funding for 12 boxes 
already pledged. I could do with a few more though so if there 
is anyone else out there who would be prepared to fund a 
box, please contact me on the email address given below. 
Installation will probably take place in the autumn of 2016.

Taking action for our parish wildlife!

Barn owl chicks in Sonning, early 1990’s

Great crested newt

Twitter Alistair on: 
@AliDriverEA 

Email Alistair at:
AliDriverEAali@

sonningdrivers.plus.com

RETURN TO CONTENTS



18 The Parish Magazine - May 2016

A.F. Jones
Stonemasons

Limited

Established in 1858

01491 574 644
www.etsheppard.co.uk

36 Reading Road, Henley-on-Thames RG9 1AG

0118 9573 537
www.afjones.co.uk

33 Bedford Road, Reading, RG1 7EX

57732 AF Jones Parish Magazine Advert.indd   1 19/11/2014   10:43

Woodley Decor
Painters & Decorators

Established Since 1969

No job too small
All work guaranteed

For a free quotation, contact us on:
0118 969 6828

or visit our website: http://www.woodleydecor.co.uk
 

93 Western Avenue, Woodley, Berkshire RG5 3BL

Physiotherapy
at Twyford and Wargrave 

GP Surgeries
and Castle Royale

Private appointments available 
Registered with all major healthcare providers

Book online at www.fitandable.co.uk 
or call 07720 933 192

For more information  
email info@fitandable.co.uk

F&ASonningParishAdMar16.indd   1 27/02/2016   16:09

A full ISI inspection judged Shiplake College as 
EXCELLENT across every inspection category

Inspirational HMC boarding and day school for 
450 pupils, overlooking the River Thames

Boys 11-18 • Girls 16-18 
Academic, sport and arts scholarships available

www.shiplake.org.uk

http://www.afjones.co.uk
http://www.fitandable.co.uk
http://www.shiplake.org.uk


The Parish Magazine - May 2016 19

 feature — 4

Rotarians building goodwill and peace
No task seems too big or too small 
for Rotarians as long as it helps to 
achieve one of their primary aims 
- to build goodwill and peace in the 
world by giving something back to 
their community, both locally and 
internationally.

Rotary was established in 1905 
and now has over 1.2 million men 
and women in over 200 countries 
with annual revenues of about £50 
million. Many Rotarians live within 
our parish - there are six Rotary 
clubs in the Reading area. 

While its biggest current project 
is the eradication of polio throughout 
the world, Rotarians work tirelessly 
in their local communities to make 
a difference to the lives of the less 
fortunate and deprived. 

The Rotary global project to 
eradicate polio began in 1979 when 
they set out to immunize 6 million 
children in the Philippines. By 1988 
there were 125 countries where polio 
was endemic but by 2012, thanks to 
the project, it had fallen to three.

Closer to home, the six Reading 
Rotary clubs joined forces to help the 
Thames Vale Vultures Motorcycle 
Owners Group with their Egg Run 
Rally at Reading Abbey Rugby Club 
on Good Friday when they collected 
10,560 Easter Eggs. 

Local Rotary members took on 
the daunting task of delivering over 
6,500 of them to the deprived or 
disadvantaged children and elderly 
citizens of Berkshire, including 
special needs children at Addington 
and Avenue schools and the elderly 

Loddon Vale Rotary Club
Monday 12.15 Sonning Golf Club 
http://www.loddonvalerotary.com

Reading Maiden Erlegh Rotary Club 
Tuesday 20.00 Holiday Inn Winnersh
http://www.readingmaidenerlegh.org

Pangbourne Rotary Club
Monday 19.30 The Calcot Hotel 

http://www.pangbournerotary.org.uk

Reading Rotary Club
Tuesday 12.30 Pepe Sale Restaurant 

http://www.readingrotary.org.uk

Reading Abbey Rotary Club 
Thursday 19.15 Crowne Plaza Hotel
http://www.readingabbeyrc.org.uk

Reading Matins Rotary Club 
Wednesday 07.30 ZEST The Pavilion 

http://www.rotaryreadingmatins.org.uk

Rotaract in Reading
http://www.facebook.com/rotaractinreading

residents of the Age Concern day 
centres in Woodley and Twyford.

Another recent example of 
Rotary’s local support is a cheque 
for £3,400 that was presented to the 
Royal Berkshire Hospital Charity 
in aid of their ultrasound scanner 
appeal. The funds were raised at 
the Reading Charity Art Fair run by 
the Rotary Club of Reading Maiden 
Erlegh. 

Rotary is not just for the older 
man or woman, almost 200,000 
members are aged between 18 and 30 
years old and belong to Rotact clubs 
while for 12-18 year old girls and boys 
there are Interact clubs.  

Anne Coulson, chairman of 
Loddon Vale Rotary, commented: 
‘Our club has reason to be proud of 
our three Interact clubs, all of which 
have raised money this year and 
which are busily planning further 
events.’

LOCAL ROTARY CLUBS

Another polio vacine drop makes a life-saving difference for children in Nigeria

The RBH Radiology Department Team with representatives of the 
Rotary Club of Reading Maiden Erlegh in front of a scanner after 
donating £3,400 towards a new one

Children from Addington Special Needs School were delighted 
recipients of some of the 10,560 Easter Eggs collected at this year’s  
Thames Vale Vultures Motorcycle Owners Group Egg Run Rally

RETURN TO CONTENTS



20 The Parish Magazine - May 2016

 feature — 5

The wind of change for fixing dates on 
the church calendar is growing stronger
This month Pentecost, the birthday of the Church, is being celebrated in many parts of the world on Sunday 15 May — but 
what will be the date of this very important Christian festival in the future? In January this year, the Rt Revd Justin 
Welby, Archbishop of Canterbury, revealed that he had been discussing with the Roman Catholic, Coptic and Orthodox 
church leaders the possibility of having a fixed date for Easter within the next 5-10 years. His revelation sparked a 
worldwide debate within the Church that seems to be steadily growing in favour. Such a move will mean that every date 
connected with Easter from Shrove Tuesday to Pentecost and Trinity Sunday will also be fixed, indeed, every major 
festival date in the year will then be fixed for the foreseeable future.

Many Christian churches - the main 
exception being the Eastern Church 
which bases its year on the Julian 
rather than Gregorian calender - set 
the date for Easter to coincide with 
the Jewish Passover festival which is 
related to the phases of the moon. The 
reason being that Jesus was crucified 
at the time of the Passover festival. 
Consequently, Easter Day, can be 
anytime from 22 March to 25 April. 

The complexity of planning 
the moving feast day for Easter is 
increased considerably because Ash 
Wednesday, Palm Sunday, Maundy 
Thursday, Good Friday, Ascension 
Day, Pentecost and Trinity Sunday are 
all directly related and so all fall on 
different days each year. 

Ash Wednesday, which marks the 
beginning of Lent, is 46 days before 
Easter Sunday to enable the 40 days 
of Lent before Holy Week which starts 
on Palm Sunday. Ascension Day falls 
40 days after Easter and Penetcost 50 
days after Easter.

The argument for fixing the date 
of Easter, just as Christmas and its 
associated festivals of Advent and 
Epiphany are fixed, is that it will 
make planning for the future more 
practical. This is not only for the 
Church but also for schools, colleges, 
universities and businesses of all 
sizes, for example, Church Times 
recently reported that garden centres 
and flower growers supported the idea 
for fixing Easter in April saying that 
it would boost their sales! While a 
spokesman for Justin Welby pointed 
out that the views of garden centres 
won’t have much influence on the 
final decision that will be made by 
international religous groups, the 
story does show the far-reaching 
effects such a decision could have.

Another ‘fixed date’ argument is 
that the direct link Easter has with 

the Jewish Passover is not important 
because for Christians every day is 
a Good Friday and Easter Day.  A 
Christian life means remembering 
every day that Jesus died to save us 
and his resurrection opens the way 
to an everlasting life after death. The 
date of Easter is therefore irrelevant.

With the possibility of the 
Christian festival of Pentecost being 
on a different day from the Jewish 
festival of the same name it may cause 
a little confusion so perhaps we may 
find the use of Whit Sunday coming 
back into general usage within the 
Church of England as it was 30 or 40 
years ago?

Do you have any views on fixing 
the date of Easter? Some people are 
saying that it will be one of the most 
discussed topics within the Church 
during the coming year, or maybe 
no-one is really too concerned. Let us 
know what you think!

Whatever you do think, a fixed 
date for Easter should not affect the 
seasons of the Church year of which 
Pentecost this month marks the half 
way point. The principal seasons of 
the Church year are: 

— Advent
— Christmas
— Epiphany
— Ordinary Time
— Lent
— Easter
— Ordinary Time (including Trinity
      and All Saints to Advent)

These seasons remind us each year 
of the birth of Jesus, his ministry, 
suffering, death, ressurection, and 
ascension, and of his gift of the Holy 
Spirit that empowered the apostles 
to develop the church, and who still 
empowers Christians today.

The Church year begins Advent 
when we devote four weeks looking 
towards the birth of Christ and 
reflecting on his second coming. It 
starts with Advent Sunday which falls 
on the Sunday nearest to St Andrew’s 
Day on 30 November — Saint 
Andrew, of course, being the patron 
saint of our parish church.

Christmas runs for 12 days 
culminating in the Epiphany. While 
during Christmas we recall the 
worship of Christ by the Jewish 
people, at Epiphany we remember the 

St Andrew, patron saint of our 
parish church

Jesus performs the miracle of 
feeding the 5,000

Remembrance Sunday in St Andrew’s, one of the many special services that have an importnat 
part to play in the different seasons of worship each year

RETURN TO CONTENTS



The Parish Magazine - May 2016 21

DEC            JAN            FEB
                   M

A
R                     APR                 MAY        

     
JUN    

   
   

JU
L 

   
   

   
A

U
G

   
   

   
   

SE
P 

    
    

  O
CT       

NOV

 feature — 5

THE 
SEASONS

AND 
COLOURS 

OF THE 
CHURCH

St Andrew, patron saint of our 
parish church

worship of Christ by the rest of the 
world with the arrival of the magi in 
Bethlehem.

Sundays between Epiphany and 
Lent form the first period of Ordinary 
Time that takes us to Ash Wednesday, 
the start of Lent and to the seven 
weeks of Easter which draw to a close 
this month with Ascension Day on 
Thursday 5 May and Pentecost on 
Sunday 15 May - there’s more about 
Pentecost on the right.

The second, and longest period of 
Ordinary Time begins the following 
Sunday, 22 May, with the principal 
festival of Trinity when we rememebr 
and celebrate the three-in-one nature 
of God as Father, Son and Holy Spirit.

 The following 23 Sundays are 
designated by the time they fall after 
Trinity, the last one being marked 
by Bible Sunday which, in turn, is 
followed by a special period that 
remembers the faithful departed. 
This includes All Saints Day, All Souls 
Day and Remembrance Sunday. It 
concludes with the final feast day of 
the Church year - Christ the King.

Each of the principal seasons is 
allocated a colour to reflect the period 
of time, the colour being used on 
the altar and the priests’ clothing - 
see above diagram. Overlaying the 

Jesus performs the miracle of 
feeding the 5,000

Church year is an agricultural year, 
for example Sunday 1 May is Rogation 
Sunday when we ask God for his 
blessing on the seed and land for the 
year ahead, and then there is the 
major festival of Harvest, which at 
St Andrew’s is on the first Sunday in 
October. 

The Church year also includes 
28 major feast days that are usually 

associated with a saint and are 
celebrated on fixed dates.

With the Lent and Easter seasons 
moving each year by up to 35 days 
in March and April there are often 
clashes of dates with the feast days, 
and is another reason why fixing the 
date of Easter is 
increasingly becoming 
a popular idea.

PLEASE NOTE: This diagram is 
not to scale and the position of 
the months are only approximate 
indications as each year the start of 
Easter and Lent can change by up 
to 35 days.

The ancient Jewish feast of Pentecost took place during the festival of Firstfruits, which 
was observed at the beginning of the wheat harvest. It was exactly 50 days (hence 
‘pente’) after the Passover, the time of Jesus’ crucifixion. It was to became one of the 
most important days in world history, the day the Church was born.

Jesus had told his apostles to wait in Jerusalem. As they prayed together there was 
suddenly the sound like a mighty rushing wind. Tongues of flame flickered on their 
heads, and they began to praise God in many tongues – to the astonishment of those 
who heard them. The curse of Babel (Genesis 11: 1- 9) was dramatically reversed that 
morning. The Holy Spirit came to live in or ‘indwell’ the followers of Jesus: and the 
Church was born. 

The Christians were suddenly full of life and power, utterly different from their 
former fearful selves. The change in them was permanent. Peter gave the first ever 
sermon of the Christian Church that morning: proclaiming Jesus is the Messiah. His 
boldness in the face of possible death was in marked contrast to the man who had denied 
Jesus 50 days before. And 3,000 people responded, were converted, and baptised!
Of course Pentecost was not the first time the Holy Spirit had acted in this world. 
Throughout the Old Testament there are accounts of how God’s Spirit guided people 
and strengthened them. But now, because of Christ’s death and resurrection, he could 
‘indwell’ them. From now on, every Christian could have the confidence that Jesus was 
with them constantly, through the indwelling of the Holy Spirit.

The day the Church began building ... 

RETURN TO CONTENTSRETURN TO CONTENTS



22 The Parish Magazine - May 2016

   Hare Hatch Sheeplands @HHSheeplands      www.harehatchsheeplands.co.uk

London Rd, Hare Hatch, Nr Twyford Reading, RG10 9HW 0118 9401600

Have you discovered us yet? 
Garden Centre

Farm Shop

Café

Fishmongers

Butcher

Please visit our
website or the

centre for more
information

FREE
Activities

Half Term
Fun

Valid May 2016 

 Valid May 2016 

20% Off ALL Wine
Woods and Stanlake
(locally sourced wines)

 Valid May 2016 

Buy 1 Get 1 FREE
Fuschia ‘fuchsita’

(1L pot £2.99 each)

Buy 1 Get 1 FREE
Hanging Baskets

 

Blinds in Sonning from 
The Wargrave Blind Company 

 

Huge choice of Blinds, Shutters & Curtain 
Poles from Top Manufacturers 
Sensible advice – Free Quotes 
Expertly fitted with Full Guarantee 

 
For a home appointment contact us on: 

Tel: 0118 940 1443 Mob: 07910 076521 
www.wargraveblinds.co.uk 

Plumbing & Decorating Service
Complete Project Refurbishment

Repairs to Bathroom Suites, Showers
Toilets, Basins, Radiators and more ...

Full Interior and Exterior Decorating
Reliable, Clean and Efficient

DAVID SHAILES
   0770 860 2442              i.plumber@btinternet.com

www.iplumberuk.com

http://www.richfieldflooring.co.uk


The Parish Magazine - May 2016 23

 around the villages — 1

Another great Charvil seniors
  tea party for parish residents

Madeline Boyce (top left) masterminded another excellent free tea 
party and concert enjoyed by about 100 residents from Charvil, 
Sonning, Sonning Eye, Twyford, Wargrave, and Woodley. Mandy Shora 
got the event off with a rousing sing-along (above) and after tea was 
served by a willing band of volunteers from the Charvil Village Society, 
another band, the local ‘Work in Progress’ barbershop quartet (above 
right) made their welcome debut at this very successful annual event.

Sonning Art Group has a Brazilian 
Olympic theme with Carmen Miranda 
as the star for its Scarecrow weekend 
exhibit at Pearson Hall, plus an 
exhibition of their work and crayons 
and pictures for children to colour. The 
group’s Chairman’s Cup on 20 May has 
the unsurprising theme of ‘Brazil’. 

On 29 April Sue Smith’s tutor 
session is on the difficulties of 
portraiture and on 10 June Carol 
Stephens will tackle mono printing in 
mixed media.  

The group meets in Pearson Hall 
every Friday from 1-4pm - the cost is 
£2.50 or £3.00 when there’s a tutor. 

Carmen Miranda to 
star at the Scarecrows

Sonning Club in Pearson Road is 
ready for one of its busiest weekends 
during the Regatta and Scarecrow 
weekend. 

As well as showing its own 
scarecrows with an English literary 
theme - Shakespeare, Beatrix Potter 
and Roald Dahl - there’s its popular 
barbecue and bar in the club gardens. 

On the Saturday evening ‘Slim 
Pickings’ entertains at a fish and chip 
supper for only £10. 

http://www.sonningclub.co.uk/

There’s still time to enter your 
scarecrow in this year’s festival, but 
you only have until Thursday 12 May! 

The Scarecrow trail is on 29-30 
May following the Regatta on the 
Thames on Saturday 28 May.

The Scarecrows organisers still 
need some more display areas, so 
let them know if you have a place on 
the route - bottom of Pound Lane, 
Pearson Road, High Street, Thames 
Street, or bottom of Charvil Lane.

To register a scarecrow or find 
out more contact Barbara Carr on  
Barbara.carr71@hotmail.co.uk or 0118 
934 5886.

You can also contact her if you are 
able to help by making cakes, serving 
refreshments, or manning one of the 
open gardens which always attract a 
large number of visitors.

JUBILEE HALL, CHARVIL

Available for community groups 
and private hire

St Andrew’s hall in Park View Drive 
North, Charvil is available for ad-hoc 

bookings. It can seat 80 in theatre 
style, has a stage and kitchen. 

http://www.sonningparish.org.uk
or from Raj on 0795 642 3764 
jubileehallcharvil@gmail.com

Last call to register 
for Scarecrows 2016

And at Sonning Club...

SONNING FESTIVAL 2016
Saturday 28 May
Regatta on the River Thames
Music evening in Sonning Club

Sunday 29 May - Monday 30 May
Scarecrow Trail around village
Gardens open around the village
Cherished car display in Old Forge
Art exhibition in Pearson Hall
Barbecue at Sonning Club

Saturday 9 July
Elegant picnic in Bishops Close

RETURN TO CONTENTS



24 The Parish Magazine - May 2016

Why 
pay 
high 

street 
prices?
Lowest Prices Guaranteed
View our showroom and extensive selection of 
flooring and designs in your home - we come to you! 
Free no obligation quotation or professional advice.
AMTICO
KARNDEAN
VICTORIA
CORMAR
PENTHOUSE
LOUIS DE POOTERE
ALTERNATIVE FLOORING
KERSAINT COBB
V4 FLOOR WOOD FLOORING

Full range of quality 
flooring products: 
carpets, wood, 
laminate, vinyl
Complete flooring 
solutions for residential 
and commercial 
designs

• 

•

david.banning@fdflooring.com
0125 688 0253        0754 596 7271
www.finedesignflooring.com

The Homestead, Park Lane, Charvil, Reading RG10 9TR
email: sales@thebmgc.com

www.thebmgc.com

call us on 0118 934 5016

For cost effective, locally produced, quality graphics

10% of the value of your first order will be donated to the
new community hall fund when you quote Ref: BMGC-CH

• PVC banners
• Roller banners

• Posters
• Point of sale

• Shop signage
• Window graphics

• Exhibition systems
• Vehicle livery

• Signage for commerce
• Corporate branding

• Bespoke wall coverings
• Graphic design

• Installation services

Take in the views
from our fabulous events space

Brand new & opening summer 2016
A unique space for weddings & parties overlooking the river, with a private terrace and

a secret garden, plus 2 flexible Studios for working and private dining

0118 969 2277    |   hello@greathouseatsonning.co.uk   |   www.greathouseatsonning.co.uk

Work or play, if you’re planning an event talk to our team about holding it at our place

http://www.finedesignflooring.com
http://www.thebmgc.com
http://www.greathouseatsonning.co.uk


The Parish Magazine - May 2016 25

 around the villages — 2

The first major fund raising event held by Sonning 
CofE Primary School PTA for a new playground and 
improvements to the school’s sports facilities and 
outdoor environment raised over £20,000, bringing the 
total so far to £32,000. 

The black tie dinner dance and auction at Sonning Golf 
Club was attended by 115 people including Home Secretary 
Theresa May who gave the after dinner speech and donated 
a bottle of House of Commons wine signed by her and 
Prime Minister David Cameron. Ady Williams, BBC Radio 
Berkshire presenter and former Royals star and Wales 
international footballer, hosted the evening. 

An Arsenal football shirt signed by Thierry Henry sold 
for £300, tickets to see a live recording of James Corden’s A 
League of Their Own with Green Room VIP passes sold for 
£575 and FA Cup semi-final tickets for £400.

The aim of the appeal is to raise £10,000 in order to 
build a new adventure play area on an all weather surface, 
re-surface the pathways and playground with markings for 
multi-sport use and renovate the outdoor areas. 
Sponsors of the black tie event included: Ultima Business Solutions, Haslams 
Estate Agents, Wilton Spero & Partners Insurance Brokers, RT Insurance 
Brokers, Kids ‘n’ Action, Horseman Coaches, Big Plant Nursery, Urban 
Developments, ESC, Crown Interiors, Reading Blue Coat School, Bright 
Horizons, Ivy of Sonning, Business Moves Group, Millgate Homes.

Everyone loves their granny, writes Jasmine Thompson, 
so why not introduce them to guiding for a fun-filled 
evening? 

That’s what 1st Sonning brownies decided and invited 
their much-loved family members to join them as part of a 
celebrated annual tradition.

1st Sonning brownies had a great time as they allowed 
their grandmas to experience the fun world of guiding in a 
very special ‘greet a granny’ evening, which really allowed 
the girls to show off their amazing art skills! 

The girls had previously worked very hard on making 
some fabulous decorations to hang up to welcome the 
grannies as they came in - and then the grannies got stuck 
in too! 

Everyone enjoyed making different nature-themed 
crafts, working together to create masterpieces, including 
some flower pieces on canvases. 

The best crafts won great prizes: a pot plant for gran 
and an Easter egg for the lucky brownie! 

Afterwards, everyone settled down to a very special 
tea party, with the brownies serving the refreshments and 
home-made sandwiches and delicious cupcakes, which the 
grannies thoroughly enjoyed. The tea party came with a 
show, as the brownies performed some of their favourite 
songs to a very lucky audience! All in all, everyone had an 
amazing time, and I’m sure the grannies will soon be back 
for more fun!

Guiding grannies £20,000 for playground

(Left to right), BBC presenter, Ady Williams, Home Secretary Theresa 
May, deputy head Gill Kelsall, headteacher Luke Henderson, and Sky 
presenter Simon Thomas

Jewel Tones Charvil girls choir recently shared a concert with 
Reading A440 and also took part in Let’s Sing Reading 2016 
where they were one of three youth choirs to reach the finals. 
They are also taking part in the regional heats of the Choir of 
the Year competition. 

On 26 June they share a concert with The Sound of Voices 
from Neath and the Waverley School Choir from Wokingham 
at St Mary’s Church, Twyford. The concert starts at 2.30pm 
and tickets are £5 from Suzanne Newman on 0118 934 0589 or 
suzanneynewman@btinternet.com.

Jewel Tones is for girls from 10 - 18 years. They rehearse 
Sunday evenings 6.15-7.45pm in Charvil Village Hall where 
there will be an open evening Sunday 3 July for new members.

Charvil girls in Let’s Sing final

RETURN TO CONTENTS



26 The Parish Magazine - May 2016

Approved by:

Taking time to care.
Caring, compassionate, respectful, 

helpful – could you be a carer? 

Want to work in a highly rewarding care role where 

you can fit your life around your work and our 

different approach ensure we pay for you to train? 

If you genuinely believe you have the skills and 

qualities necessary to fulfil one of these roles, 

we’d love to hear from you. 

For further information, please contact 

0118 965 4091 or email your CV to: HR@Q1care.co.uk.

www.q1care.co.uk

Q1 Care Ltd, 1210 Parkview, Arlington Business Park, 

Theale, Berkshire, RG7 4TY

http://www.milesfunerals.com
http://www.ivyofsonning.co.uk/


The Parish Magazine - May 2016 27

 around the villages - 3

A 50 seater coach has been reserved by 
Sonning Floral  Arrangement  Society 
for the Chichester Cathedral Festival 
of Flowers The Artist’s Palette on 
Thursday 2 June. 

On Monday 26 September they 
will be holding an open meeting in 
The Mill at Sonning with Pam Lewis 
demonstrating Autumn Opulence. 
Pam is a very talented National 
Demonstrator, a very popular lady so 
expect a full house.  

Visitors are always welcome at the 
society’s meetings in Pearson Hall on 
the second Thursday of the month.

sybil.avann@yahoo.co.uk

Floral arrangers

Sonning Twinning Association is 
looking forward to welcoming a 
group from Ligugé at the end of 
May for the Sonning Regatta and 
Scarecrow weekend. 

The following weekend Ligugé 
hold their own regatta on Sunday 5 
June preceeded by a black and white 
picnic on the Saturday evening. Why 
not visit our twinned community? It  
is an excellent opportunity to be part 
of the group travelling from Sonning. 

The association is also looking for 
a family to host the Ligugé bursary 
winner, a 17 year old young lady, who 
is available to visit this area for a 
week sometime between 17-26 July. 
Ideally this is with a family who has 
someone of a similar age and is an 
opportunity for her to experience 
English family life as well as to see 
some places of local interest. The 
association provides some financial 
assistance towards this. 

Please contact Lesley Green at 
lesley.green@zen.co.uk if you are able 
to host the bursary winner in July, 
one of the visitors in May or would 
like to go to Ligugé in June for the 
French regatta weekend.

Sonning and Sonning Eye Society is 
holding a special summer champagne 
tea party on Sunday 26 June to 
celebrate the Queen’s 90th birthday. 
To be held in the garden of Acorns, 
2 West Drive, Sonning, by kind 
permission of Mr and Mrs Gordon 
Jones, it will begin at 3 pm. Tickets, 
£10, are available on a first come first 
served basis from Penny Feathers on 
0118 934 3193. Everyone welcome!

Champagne tea

You are invited to a group holiday in 
Wessex run by the local branch of the 
National Trust from 1-17 September. 
A coach will take you from Reading 
Station to stay in Bournemouth 
from where there will be many trips 
including Forde Abbey, Edmonsham 
House and Brownsea Island. Non–
members are very welcome. For full 
details: Sandra Grist 0118 921 9157 or 
Sue Burroughs 0118 969 2059

Holiday invitation

Twinning update

It comes as a surprise to find that 
the phrase ‘What the Dickens’ has 
nothing to do with Charles Dickens 
but comes from Shakespeare’s play 
‘The Merry Wives of Windsor’ and so 
is over 400 years old. 

Many of the phrases we use today are 
from Shakespeare’s plays. Some were 
invented by him and some were in 
general use at that time. 

In The Merry Wives of Windsor 
Shakespeare also uses the phrase, 
‘Neither here nor there.’

Trawling through Shakespeare’s 
plays one is surprised to find so 
many of today’s popular phrases 
being used in his dramas in the 16th  
and early 17th century. 

In As You Like It he talks of ‘Laying 
it on with a trowel’, ‘It is all meat and 
drink to me’, ‘Bag and baggage’ and 
‘Too much of a good thing.’

In Macbeth he talks of ‘a charmed 
life’, ‘a sorry sight’, ‘be all and end 
all’, ‘come what may’ and ‘at one fell 
swoop’.

In Hamlet we find: ‘In my mind’s 
eye’, ‘Make your hair stand on end’, 
‘Neither a borrower or lender be’, 
‘Shuffle off his mortal coil’, ‘There’s 
method in his madness’ and ‘woe is 
me’.

It is interesting to think that 
400 years ago people sitting round 
the fire in candlelight at the Bull in 
Sonning would have spoken some of 
these phrases in among their general 
chat. 

‘What the Dickens!’ 
It’s not Dickens it’s 
from Shakespeare 
By Robert Lobley

National Smile Month (16 May - 16 June) is 40 years old this year. 
It is the UK’s largest and longest-running campaign to promote 
good oral health, aiming to encourage us to brush twice a day with 
fluoride toothpaste, to cut down on sugar, and to visit the dentist 
regularly.  Did you know:
— It takes 43 muscles to frown, but only 17 to smile.
— Some people pick their teeth with keys, earrings, bank notes
      and even screwdrivers!
— The going rate given by the tooth fairy these days is £1
— 61% of us have been attracted to someone by their smile alone
— 24% of us would share our toothbrush with our partner, but only
       6% of us would share our toothbrush with a celebrity (?!)

http://www.nationalsmilemonth.org/

If you see someone who has lost their 
smile, give them one of yours!

RETURN TO CONTENTS



28 The Parish Magazine - May 2016

Want to 
change the 
look of your 
floors?
Look no further.  
Wentworth textiles 
is a residential and 
commercial carpet 
and flooring  

company with a distinguished 
reputation of nearly 50 years. 

We can provide samples of any  
flooring, offer a fitting and installation 
service. We also provide rugs, be they 
hand-tufted or sheepskin and in any size.

For further information, please  
contact www.wentworthtextiles.com 
or call 0118 958 2166 or email  
pa.roper@btinternet.com

Wentworth textiles
The home of your carpet and flooring solutions

 Trustworthy
Cost Effective
High Quality Care

• Fully Managed Live-in Services
• Temporary & Longer-term
 • Four levels of care tailored to 

individual requirements
• From general support to 

complex health care needs

Established 1967

Phone: 01865 791017 • Email: enquiries@oxfordaunts.co.uk • Visit: www.oxfordaunts.co.uk

CANON TREE CARE
EXPERIENCED  QUALIFIED  INSURED

In association with TAKA ISHII  Green Garden Design (Japan)            

OFFICE - MON-FRI 8.45-5.30: 
READING 0845 034 0962
OUT OF OFFICE HOURS: 

MOBILE 0779 931 5661
CTC.Julian@yahoo.co.uk

•	 Pruning,	Felling	&	Planting		
•	 Reductions,	Thinning	&	Dead	Wooding	
•		Dangerous	Trees	Saved	&	Made	Safe
•		Modern	Noninvasive	Cable	Bracing
•		Stump	Grinding	&	Removal
•		Tree	Problem	Diagnosis
•	Japanese	Ornamental		
				Tree	Pruning	 READING

WINDSOR

MAIDENHEAD

BRACKNELL

SONNING

RETURN TO CONTENTS

http://www.wentworthtextiles.com
http://www.oxfordaunts.co.uk


The Parish Magazine - May 2016 29

 home & garden

Recipe of the month

In the garden

keith.daphnenichols@gmail.com

— Plant out summer bedding once frosts have cleared.
— Hoe borders and beds to stop weed growth.
— Divide cottage garden plants such as hosta and primrose.
— Mulch shrubs, roses and trees.
— Thin out outdoor sown hardy annuals.
— Prune spring flowering shrubs once they have finished
      flowering (forsythia, spiraea, berberis and ribes.)
— Continue to plant container grown plants.
— Make sure tubs, hanging baskets and troughs are well
      watered. Use collected rainwater, or recycled grey water.
— Check for first signs of blackspot, aphid and rolling sawfly
      on roses and treat accordingly.
In the greenhouse
— Ventilate on sunny days and damp down the floor to
      increase the humidity when necessary.
— Soft tip fuchsia cuttings can be taken.
— Warm up cold gro-bags before planting tomatoes,
      cucumbers and peppers by putting them in situ.
— Harden half-hardy annuals started under cover.
In the vegetable garden
— Earth up potatoes and promptly plant any still remaining.
— Plant out tomatoes, courgettes and pumpkins once frosts 
      have cleared.
— Regularly liquid feed plants grown in containers.
— Net fruit and vegetable plants to protect from birds.
— Put up codling moth traps.
— Ensure bees can access cloches/cages for pollination.
— Continue to prepare seedbeds and cover with fleece or
      polythene to warm the soil before planting.
— Protect flowers from late frosts.
— Thin raspberry and gooseberry plants and de-blossom
       strawberry runners planted in spring.

East Reading Horticultural Society
Membership: erhs@hotmail.co.uk or http://www.erhs.org.uk

Cooking up to two days ahead of serving helps to develop 
the flavour. 

Ingredients - serves six people
— 1 kg diced lamb
— 1 tbsp plain flour
— 2-3 tbsp sunflower oil
— 3 onions, sliced
— 500 ml bottle ale (eg Shepherd Neame, Bishop’s Finger)
— 450 ml lamb or vegetable stock (from a cube )
— 4 stalks celery
— bouquet garni
—4 tsp light Muscovado sugar
— 4 tsp Worcestershire sauce
— 1 tbsp tomato paste
— 250g chestnut mushrooms
— salt and freshly ground black pepper

Method
Preheat the oven to 180ºC, gas mark 4. 
Toss the lamb in the flour. Heat the oil in a large pan, add 
the onions and fry gently for about 10 minutes, until the 
onions are softened and lightly browned. Remove from the 
pan and set aside. Add a little more oil to the pan if needed.
     Add the meat and fry it all over, in batches if you prefer. 
Return the onions to the pan and stir in the beer, stock, 
celery, herbs, sugar, Worcestershire sauce and tomato 
paste. Bring to the boil, stir, reduce the heat to simmer and 
cook gently for 1 hour.
     Transfer to a casserole. Taste and adjust seasoning if 
necessary. Stir in the mushrooms and cook for a further 
20 minutes. It can taste a little bitter at this stage but this 
goes when left overnight. 
Cook’s tip: Make the casserole, omitting the mushrooms, up to two 
days ahead, cool, then transfer to a container, cover and chill. It can 
also be frozen for up to two months. To reheat, tip into a saucepan or 
flameproof casserole and bring slowly to the boil. Simmer for 10 mins, 
then add the mushrooms as above.

At the parish Seder meal in Holy Week we enjoyed this 
lamb casserole and several people asked for the recipe ...

Lamb and mushroom in ale

RETURN TO CONTENTS



30 The Parish Magazine - May 2016

Local Trades and Services

POWER CARS OF WOODLEY
Family run business - established 1945

Experienced male & female drivers - Large licensed cars
Reasonably priced local and long distance work undertaken

0118 969 3066  paddypower30@hotmail.com

PORTMAN GARDENS -  DESIGN , CONSTRUCT,  MAINTAIN 
Garden Features, Patios, Ponds, Pergolas, Fencing

Unit 2, 6 Portman Road, Reading RG30 1EA
 0118 959 1796 - 0778 577 2263

 martyncollins@portmanpm.com

WATER SOFTENER SALT - FREE LOCAL DELIVERY
25kg Tablet/Granular £9.50 - Harvey Block Salt 2x4kg £6.00

http://salt-deliveries-online.com      sales@salt-deliveries-online.com 
0778 577 2263 -  0118 959 1796

Unit 2, 6 Portman Road, Reading RG30 1EA

Please mention The Parish Magazine when contacting our advertisers

FURNESS ACCOUNTING SERVICES 
Experienced Accountant 

Bookkeeping, Incomplete records, Accounts preparation
0118 969 7003 - 0752 681 6741
alanfurness94@btinternet.com

ELECTRIC NICK
Domestic and Commercial Electrical Services 

Qualified, Part P registered, 15 years experience
0758 429 4986  

electricnick@live.com

WANT HELP WITH AN ‘ODD JOB’?
For local odd jobs please call Phil on

0118 944 0000 
0797 950 3908

Thames Street, Sonning

AERIALPHIL.CO.UK
For all your aerial photos, Good for surveying,

also for assessing conditions of roofs, etc
Thames Street, Sonning

0118  944 0000    http://aerialphil.co.uk

THE WINDOW CLEANER
Waterfed Telescopic Pole System, Filtered Water
Guaranteeing a Crystal Clear non smear finish
Call Mike on 0796 700 4426 for a free quote

thewindowcleaner1@googlemail.com

WOODLEY GARDENS
Garden care and green waste disposal
Fully insured, Licensed waste carrier

http://www.woodleygardens.co.uk
0118 336 2464

MC CLEANING
We are a family business with excellent references

and we are fully insured
All cleaning materials provided

For free quote call:  Maria 0779 902 7901

CHIROPODY AND PODIATRY
Linda Frewin HCPC member

General foot care and treatment including home visits
25 Ashtrees Road, Woodley RG5 4LP

  0118 969 6978 -  0790 022 4999

COUNSELLING AND PSYCHOTHERAPY
Professionally registered. Confidential.

Initial consultation welcome to assess your needs 
Woolhampton (on A4 between Reading – Newbury) 

Geralyn Collins - 0777 850 9594

SONNING MOWERS
Sales – Service – Repairs
at Ladds Garden Village

Bath Road, Hare Hatch RG10 9SB 
0118 940 6203       http://www.sonningmowers.co.uk

PICTURE FRAMING SERVICES
All your artwork professionally framed

Fine Art Trade Guild Registered Framer 
LODDON FRAMING, The Ridgeway, Woodley 

tony@loddonframing.co.uk   0795 021 7474

CLARK BICKNELL LTD 
Qualified Plumbing and Heating Engineers Gas Safe 

25 years experience - local family run company 
Office: 0118 961 8784  -  Paul: 0776 887 4440

paul@clarkbicknell.co.uk

ACUPUNCTURE — TWYFORD
To find out how acupuncture can help you call 

DENA SMITH  BSc, Lic Ac, MBAcC
Twyford Surgery, Loddon Hall Road, RG10 9JA

0797 134 0871   http://www.denasmithacupuncture.co.uk

JAMES AUTOS
Car Servicing, Repairs and MOT

Mole Road, Sindlesham, RG41 5DJ 
0118 977 0831

james_autos@hotmail.co.uk

BARNSTORE HENLEY
High-Security Self Storage

Large and small units with 24/7 access
Shiplake Farm, Henley-on-Thames RG9 4BX

0118 940 4163   henley@barn-store.co.uk

THAMES CHIMNEY SWEEPS
0779 926 8123           0162 882 8130

enquiries@thameschimneysweeps.co.uk
 http://www.thameschimneysweeps.co.uk
Member of the Guild of Master Sweeps

TO ADVERTISE HERE
classified@theparishmagazine.co.uk

0118 969 3282

MPD MOTOR SERVICES
All Motor Vehicle Repairs and Maintenance

Mill Farmyard, Sonning Eye RG4 6TR
  0779 557 2783

mpdyer@yahoo.co.uk

NEW
NEW



The Parish Magazine - May 2016 31

 the arts

Book review

You may know the story of the little girl with her family during a guided tour 
around a cathedral. As the bright sun streamed through one of the windows, she 
asked the guide who the people were depicted there. ‘Those are the saints,’ he 
replied. Later that evening the girl told her mummy, ‘I know who the saints are.’ 
‘Do you, dear? Who are they?’ the mother asked. The little girl replied: ‘They are 
the people who let the light shine through.’

When the summer sun rises, its light 
catches the east window of a church I 
look after. It shines through the figures 
and colours of the Annunciation 
scene to bathe the chancel in a warm 
glow. Later as the sun sets, it shines 
once again through the west window 
showing Christ surrounded by angels, 
with the same wonderful effect. They 
are two stained glass windows by the 
Victorian designer, Kempe. 

But in St Mary’s Church, Fairford in 
Gloucestershire, there are an incredible 
28 windows of medieval glass that 
have survived the centuries and 
continue to astonish the visitor. Part of 
the east window of St Mary’s is shown 
above. 

As the sun catches this array of 
windows, the colours take on a new, 
vibrant life. We see scenes in the life of 
our Lord and our Lady, Old Testament 
prophets, New Testament apostles 
and the communion of saints. The 
eye moves round and we reach the 
west window portraying Christ in 
majesty and the day of judgement. 
This great work has been attributed to 
the royal glazier, Barnard Flower, who 
was influenced by the late medieval 

illuminated prayer books. The windows 
are a living witness to his skill and 
faith.

George Herbert wrote the poem 
below that calls us to shine out like 
the church windows. It is easy, he 
says, to be ‘brittle crazy glass’, but in 
God’s good grace we can become like a 
window where colours and light, belief 
and life can combine and mingle to 
radiate out into the world.

Lord, how can man preach thy eternal word?
    He is a brittle crazy glass;

Yet in thy temple thou dost him afford
    This glorious and transcendent place,
    To be a window, through thy grace.

But when thou dost anneal in glass thy story,
    Making thy life to shine within

The holy preachers, then the light and glory
    More reverend grows, and more doth win;

    Which else shows waterish, bleak, and thin.

Doctrine and life, colours and light, in one
    When they combine and mingle, bring

A strong regard and awe; but speech alone
    Doth vanish like a flaring thing,

    And in the ear, not conscience, ring.

Rev Michael Burgess continues his procession through a church building, this month pausing to 
consider the significance of the church windows.

The Windows 
By George Herbert (1593-1633)

Man, the brittle crazy glass

Encountering the Risen Christ – 
from Easter to Pentecost
By Mark Bradford, BRF, £7.99
The post-resurrection encounters 
between Jesus and the disciples 
provide some of the most profound 
and personal moments in scripture. 
The risen Christ comes to his disciples 
in all their brokenness - their sadness, 
fear, doubt, shattered dreams and 
failure. He calls them to a future filled 
with hope, confidence, confirmed faith, 
new beginnings and restored lives.

Encountering the Risen Christ reflects 
on the main characters in the post-
resurrection accounts and shows how 
we can encounter Jesus Christ in a life-
transforming way. The seven chapters 
plus discussion material can be used 
across the seven weeks from Easter to 
Pentecost in individual reflection or 
group study, or at any time of year.

RETURN TO CONTENTS



32 The Parish Magazine - May 2016

 health & beauty For urgent medical advice between 6.30pm and 8am, and at weekends, call 1 1 1

Dr Simon Ruffle writes . . .
Why do Doctors Fail?
BBC’s commissioned Reith Lectures broadcast on Radio 
4 are named after the first Baron Reith who pioneered 
independent broadcasting. In 2016 they are presented by 
Stephen Hawkins about black holes. As you need a real 
doctor with a PhD to write about that, it’s a 2014 lecture 
that I wish to speak about. 

Atul Gawande, an American surgeon, born to Indian 
immigrants, has a fascinating journey from being Bill 
Clinton’s public health advisor to being a surgeon, Harvard 
professor and writer. He has a diverse view of medicine 
and ethics rooted in his family’s farm in India, his career 
experience and major cardiac problems in his eldest child. 
This gives him authority to discuss ‘Why Do Doctors Fail?’

He bases part of his lecture on a scholarly 1975 article 
on fallibility by Gosovitz & Macintyre: I, as a doctor will 
‘fail’ everyone on my list; at some point all of them will 
die! This is not a totally jokey argument as I cannot save all 
or play God but it brings out a point about why doctors fail 
that Atul does not address. Hubris. I’ll come back to that. 
Atul Gawande speaks about three issues:
— Ignorance. This is what we don’t know. There are 13 
organ systems and 60,000 described ways of how they go 
wrong. It’s taken thousands of years to get to this point 
of knowledge. There is much more that we don’t know but 
science is still looking for these.
— Ineptitude. Failure to apply knowledge, being unskilled. 
That doesn’t mean negligence, you would not ask a lawyer 
to replace your brake discs and thus your GP does not 
repair your heart valve.  
— Fallibility. This is described as why a meteorologist 
will not be able to say how fast the winds are and where a 
hurricane will make land fall. We can predict that a normal 
hearth fire will melt a normal ice cube 100% of the time, 
but we don’t know the peculiarity of an individual storm.

When we see a patient, are we, as a profession, ignorant 
of their issue; is there knowledge that we are not applying 
or is there something individual going on, peculiar to the 
patient or a life form causing the disease?

Gawande talks about global health. If his son had been 
born in his family’s Indian village they would have known 
there was a solution but it would be too late for him. Would 
the doctors in India be inept? They wouldn’t be able to 
apply the knowledge as the global health system is inept 
as we do not afford, intellectually or financially, all the 
knowledge to all the world. 

So thinking about what Atul’s lecture suggested to me, 
as an individual doctor, practicing a fallible science and 
art - the medical degree was classified as both - how do I 
mitigate against these issues? Knowledge. I am unlikely 
to make discoveries that enhance science, although I can 
improve the application of knowledge lowering my own 
ineptitude by learning or using my colleagues’ knowledge 
and importantly recognising necessary fallibility and 
embracing it and being honest. This is where the art of 
being a doctor comes in.

When a human goes to another human for help it opens 
up a well defined process with a myriad of outcomes based 

NOT A JOKEY ARGUMENT

on knowledge, ineptitude and fallibility. Why does the 
same bacteria in one person give a nasty sore throat that 
will get better by itself and in another kill them with 
septicaemia? 

There is a guilty feeling when things go wrong. Human 
nature is scientific, we want to know why it went wrong 
and some people convert that to blame as they are upset, 
angry and we channel our emotions in different ways. 
Doctors go through the same feelings. 

This leads me back to a reason why a doctor might 
fail - hubris. We can look back and laugh at Sir Lancelott 
Spratt’s paternalistic hubris in Doctor in the House which 
is destined to fail some patients but I saw this behaviour 
in my early career as patients accepted what the doctors 
told them, the doctors behaved in the way they felt most 
appropriate in reaction - ‘there there, I’ll sort it out.’ Some 
still look for this.

Medicine in many parts of the world is destroyed by 
doctors being forced to apply what the insurance company 
or government allows, forcing ineptitude or deliberately 
de-skilling the health professional. The hubris of leaders 
comes from the driving force of a financial return or 
justifying taxpayers money overriding the knowledge 
and its application. Politicians and finance directors 
telling health professions what, when and how to practice 
is ineptitude on their part and they fail to recognise 
fallibility. You cannot count or audit the most important 
human needs so it is not considered important or paid for. 
Does your doctor look at the computer screen or you? They 
will only be paid on data and not the consultation.

Doctors fail, governments fail doctors, but time 
is at the core of medicine for diseases and patients. 
Illness develops, recovery and cure takes time. The one 
‘commodity’ we need for patients is time. Time to gain 
knowledge, to understand the individual issues, to learn 
from the patient and explore a common outcome. This 
may be science or belief based or an understanding that 
we as a doctor/patient unit are inept and need help from 
another or come to a point where we just don’t know and 
can accept that. Sometimes we end in disagreement. Adult 
behaviour is to reflect on why that is an outcome. To not 
fail we have to be well educated, skilled and have the 
right tools for the job. Being alert and fresh, to recognise, 
have support and a route to use when we are inept and 
understanding we are all capable of mistakes; patients and 
doctors. 

Atul Gawande’s book Being Mortal explores how time 
changes for the terminally ill and as a profession we often 
fail this inevitable part of life. We do not understand 
what it is to be dying, we are in the life-saving/prolonging 
business. Skills, knowledge and hubris. To not fail as a 
doctor, profession, patient and human, we must hear, go 
back to the conversation and give time to listen, learn and 
to embrace being able to accept a failure of knowledge, 
being unskilled and recognise the individual is more of a 
hurricane than an ice cube.

THE ART OF BEING A DOCTOR

COMPUTER SCREEN OR YOU?

ALL CAPABLE OF MISTAKES

SKILLS, KNOWLEDGE AND HUBRIS

RETURN TO CONTENTS



The Parish Magazine - May 2016 33

 sport & leisure 

Sailing club open day

Take the opportunity to visit one 
of the parish secret beauty spots at 
Sonning Eye when Reading Sailing 
Club is opening its normally locked 
gates to everyone for an open day of 
family fun. It’s on Saturday 7 May and 
you will have an opportunity to check 
out whether sailing is a pastime for 
you, and that could be sailing a full-
size dinghy or a model sailing boat. 

http://readingsc.org.uk
enquiries@readingsc.org.uk 

May sailing open day 

Sonning Tennis Club coach, Sally 
Utting, is running new sessions 
for adults and children from both 
MENCAP and Addington School on 
a Friday morning. The club is keen to 
provide coaching for all ages and to be 
inclusive to all.
     Also adult club members, can enjoy 
barbecues on Friday evenings once a 
month and occasionally there will be 
some free coaching sessions.

email sonningltc@hotmail.co.uk 
Hilary Moss 0118 962 3724

Inclusive all age 
tennis coaching 

Teeing off at St Andrews — not the church!
As we went to press, three Reading Blue Coat School 
boys were preparing to go to St Andrew’s Golf Club 
in Scotland to take up their places in the finals of the 
Independent Schools Golf Association matchplay 
Tournament being held at the end of April.

(left to right) Matthew Roberts, Peter Handcock and 
Will Tate, members of the school’s golf A team made 
Blue Coat history by reaching the finals after beating 
Charterhouse in a very hard-fought and close match 
that went down to the last hole. Peter won it for the 
team with a five foot put.

I often meet people who think running is odd. They say, what is the point of 
running round in a circle? It’s a waste of energy in the constant battle to stay fit. 

Elizabeth Jones of Physiocare offers runners some valuable advice
An evolutionary look at running

The London Marathon - considered 
one of the feats of human endurance 
- is for many the toughest challenge 
with 26 gruelling miles after months 
of training. Those who have completed 
it often say it is hellish, complete with 
exhaustion, chaffing, and bloodied 
feet! 

In spite of the trauma, not many 
people know that, were it not for 
long distance running, there is every 
chance humans wouldn’t be here 
today. There is a theory that some 
of the characteristics homo sapiens 
developed actually arose from our 
ancestors’ long distance running. 

Though you might not guess it, 
the mechanisms that allow us to run 
and walk use the muscle groups in 
our legs quite differently. Walking 
requires that the body’s centre of mass 
is kept over an extended leg, in what 
is called the ‘inverted pendulum’, 
ensuring that each step exchanges 
the potential energy. Running, on the 
other hand - or perhaps foot - utilises a 
‘mass spring’ to stretch and recoil our 
tendons and ligaments. An essential 
difference between running and 
walking is the inherent stability of the 
inverted pendulum we use to walk. 

Arches in our feet have evolved 
to create an elastic spring function 
when we run, but not when we 
walk. Our ancestors’ arches grew 
over millions of years. When this 
evolutionary selection is put into a 
context of evolutionarily favoured 
thermoregulation, respiration, and 
the types of food available, some 
paleo-anthropologists have concluded 

that long distance running played a 
crucial role. It has even been suggested 
that early humans used ‘persistence 
hunting’ to run down animals in 
the midday heat killing them with 
exhaustion. 

At Physiocare we see lots of runners 
all year round but as events such as the 
local half and the London marathons 
loom on the calendar so the pressure 
rises in the clinics. Many of those 
committed to the events struggle 
with the last few weeks of regular 
endurance training and suffer the 
effects of pushing their sometimes 
unaccustomed and often unwilling 
bodies to the limit. Problems often 
arise because of inadequate advice and 
an awareness of the biomechanical 
stresses involved. Our runners clinic 
has provided an excellent means for 
assessing technique and safe training 
methods and advising on appropriate 
footwear. We will be out and about 
when we sponsor the Wargrave 10K in 
June and are always happy to speak to 
any interested competitors either there 
or preferably earlier during pre-event 
training.

As the enthusiasm for marathon 
running grips the nation and each 
event paces its way onto our tv screens 
again, remember that without long 
distance running you may very well 
not be here at all. And if you are 
running, consider when you feel you 
have hit ‘the wall of pain’ the poor 
creature chased down by your distant 
relatives who could out jog wild 
animals – now that really was  ‘fast 
food!’

RETURN TO CONTENTS



34 The Parish Magazine - May 2016

Dennis & Christine look forward to welcoming you to…

The Bull Inn, 
Sonning-on-Thames
Berkshire RG4 6UP

0118 969 3901
Great food, award-winning cask ale, service with a 

smile Seven stylish bedrooms

bullinn@fullers.co.uk / www.bullinnsonning.co.uk

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 

The Bull Inn | Sonning on Thames | Berkshire | RG4 6UP 
Email: bullinn@fullers.co.uk | Telephone: 01189 693901 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Dennis & Christine 
Mason look forward to 
welcoming you to…  
 

The Bull Inn 
 

Great food, award-
winning cask ale and 

service with smile, 
always. 

 
 

Seven stylish 
bedrooms 

   
Present this advert and 
receive a complimentary 
homemade chocolate 
brownie 
 
www.bullinnsonning.co.uk  

Are you thinking about

homecare?

If you would like to learn
more please call us on

0118 947 6666

advert-1...vis 1_Layout 1  15/09/2011  11:47  Page 1

PHYSIOTHERAPY & GYM
A centre of

clinical excellence
with a caring

approach

www.physiocare.co.uk

6 Church Street
Twyford

RG10 9DR
0118 934 4055

226 Wokingham Road
Reading
RG6 1JS

0118 966 4585

http://www.gardinersnursing.co.uk/
http://www.physiocare.co.uk


The Parish Magazine - May 2016 35

St Andrew’s Church
— St Andrew’s Sunday Club, Marie Simpkins 0779 521 6492
— Jubilee Hall, Charvil Bookings, Raj 0795 642 3764
— St Andrew’s Bell Ringers, Pam Elliston 969 5967
— Friends of St Andrew’s Church, Wendy Williams 969 6609
Arts & Crafts
— Charvil Art Club, Julie Bennett 934 5059
— Sonning Art Group, Sue Bell 969 6924
— Sonning Book Club, Anne Webster 944 0699
— Sonning Flower Club, Sharon Robinson 969 0748
Children & Young People
— Sonning Scouts,  group@sonningscouts.co.uk
       Assistant group scout leader: Mike Watts, agsl@sonningscouts.co.uk
       Scout leader: Mike Moore, scouts@sonningscouts.co.uk
       Cub leader: Joan Farnese, cubs@sonningscouts.co.uk
       Beaver leader: Ali Came, beavers@sonningscouts.co.uk
— Charvil Brownies, Claire Howells 934 5372
— Charvil Caterpillar Club, Alison Waters 934 3723
— Charvil Guides, Ruth Hulley 969 9431
— Chernobyl Children’s Link, Shirley Chard 969 8086
— Sonning & Charvil Baby Sitting Group, Geraldine Hearn  934 1071
— Sonning Baby & Toddler Group, Miranda Aston 966 5352
— Sonning Brownies, Carrie Apps 1stsonningbrownies@gmail.com
— Sonning Guides, Ruth Halley 969 9431
Councillors
— Charvil Parish Council, Miranda Parker 901 7719
— Sonning Parish Council, Lesley Bates 969 7753
— Eye & Dunsden Parish Council, David Woodward 969 3633
Local Borough & County Council Councillors
— Kate Haines - Coronation, 0771 363 7029
— Mike Haines - Sonning & Warren, 967 2879
— Nick Ray - Charvil, 934 5892
— Malcolm Leonard - Eye & Dunsden mandeleonard@waitrose.com
Political Associations
— Charvil Branch Conservatives, Emma Hobbs 934 0528
— Sonning & Warren Conservatives, Peter van Went 969 3635
— Sonning Liberal Democrats, Colin Lawley 961 8536
Schools
— Charvil Preschool Playgroup, Sally Richards 932 1273
— Charvil Piggott Primary School, Jeanette Winsor 932 0033                                                                                             
— Sonning CE Primary School, Luke Henderson 969 3399
— Sonning CE Primary School PTA, Karen Crow 0795 247 9476
Social
— Charvil Senior Residents Club, Julie Bennett 934 5059
— Charvil Women’s Club, Shirley Newman 934 0589
— Inner Wheel Club of Reading Maiden Erlegh, Hilary Tindall 969 6926
— Monday Club, Ken Trimmings 969 1072
— Reading East Probus Club, Mike Butler 0778 943 5030
— Rotary Club of Loddon Vale, Richard Ward 966 9348
— Rotary Club of Reading Maiden Erlegh, Janette Crouch 0777 310 4430
— Sonning British Legion, Malcolm Geater 947 1677
— Sonning Club, Chris Way 969 3939
— Sonning Glebe WI (Eve Mtgs), Doreen Moulsley 961 8829
— Sonning RNLI, David Bates 969 7753
— Sonning Twinning Association, Lesley Green 969 6621
Sport
— Badminton, Pat Pardoe 934 5643
— Charvil Community Tennis, Carl  0744 793 4700
— Reading Sailing Club, enquiries@readingsc.org.uk
— Redingensians RAMS, Jason 0788 128 8900
— Short Mat Bowling, Shirley Newman 0118 934 0589
— Sonning Cricket Club, Gary Phillips 0750 033 6879
— Sonning Football Club, Tony 956 6536
— Sonning Golf Club, Zoe Westlake, 969 3332  
— Sonning Lawn Tennis Club, Romy 969 5845
— Sonning Sports League Table Tennis Club, Dave Chard 969 8086
— Sonning Table Tennis Club, Robert Moxon 989 4795
Song & Dance
— Bel Canto Chorus, Denise Walker 0797 375 2727
— Charvil Voices, Suzanne Newman 934 0589
— Jewel Tones, Suzanne Newman 934 0589
— Steps ‘n’ Stetsons, Line Dance Group Julie Myers 961 8450
Village Life
— Charvil Village Fete, Clare Tucker 934 9926
— Charvil Village Society, David 932 1173
— Friend’s of Ali’s Pond, Ali Driver 969 2698
— Pearson Hall Bookings, Jenny Adams 969 7692
— Sonning & Sonning Eye Society, Andy Bell 969 6924
— Sonning Beech Lodge Bookings, Tim Pascall 969 6935
— Sonning Charvil & Hurst NAG, Bob Hulley 969 9431
— Sonning Neighbourhood Watch, Jan Fielder 969 3226
— Sonning Village Show, Heather Hine  969 8653

Local organisations Volunteers

1st Sonning Scouts
Scout leaders are required urgently. They will be happy 
to discuss the role with no obligation whatsoever. 
Ian Wheeler 0118 934 2042

Drivers for Age Concern Twford and District
Volunteer drivers with own cars required to take 
elderly residents between their homes and Age 
Concern’s Twyford centre on weekday mornings and 
afternoons. A total of about 1½ hours of your time is 
required. Mileage will be paid.
Gordon Holmes 0118 934 4040 

Charvil Senior Residents Club
Able-bodied volunteer to assist elderley residents 
during their fortnightly Tuesday afternoon meetings 
held in Charvil Village Hall. 0118 934 5059

Charvil Pre-School
Is looking for volunteers to help them fund raise. The 
preschool is a charity that relies heavily on donations. 
0791 753 6488

Cruse Bereavement Care
Cruse has vacancies for management volunteers to 
help run the service in this area. The management 
committee meet once a month. Call Sara Richards on 
0778 554 3574 

Girlguiding Bulmershe Division
Over 100 girls are waiting to join local guiding 
units but can’t because there are not enough adult 
volunteers. There are many different roles volunteers 
can perform.
http://girlguidingbulmershe.btck.co.uk/AdultVolunteers

St Andrew’s Bell Ringers
Help continue a very English tradition of bell ringing 
by volunteering as a ringer. It’s a gentle, social 
excercise that everyone, young and old, male and 
female, can enjoy. You will be trained by experts, all 
you need is a sense of rhythm! 0118 926 7724

Sunrise Senior Living
If you have a talent to share or a hobby or interest to 
talk about, Sunrise Senior Living is always pleased to 
welcome volunteers to entertain its residents.
Georgina Williams: 0118 944 4300

Twyford Volunteer Drivers
Volunteer drivers needed to help transport the elderly 
and/or sick people to local hospitals and surgeries and 
other medically related appointments. Drivers use 
their own cars. 0118 934 3010

Looking for volunteers? Let us know and we will 
publish your request here for free!

 information — 2

RETURN TO CONTENTS



36 The Parish Magazine - May 2016

0118 402 2390
brighthorizons.co.uk

Inglewood

Childcare for children aged 3 months to 5 years

Book your Nursery visit today

Our ‘Outstanding’ nursery and preschool support your family in 

raising happy, conf dent children that are making progress and being 

inspired on their journey of lifelong learning. Come and see our 

wonderful nursery, great outdoor space and onsite swimming pool.

BOYS’ PREP SCHOOL

MOULSFORD

10am – 12pm or 1pm – 3pm

Open Day
Friday 6th May

An opportunity to
meet staff, pupils and
parents and have a tour
of the school

Please contact us for
more information and
to book a visit.to book a visit.

Moulsford Prep School
Moulsford-on-Thames
Oxon OX10 9HR
Tel: 01491 651438

pa.registrar@moulsford.com
www.moulsford.com

http://www.brighthorizons.co.uk
http://www.moulsford.com
http://gipsylane.co.uk


The Parish Magazine - May 2016 37

 children’s page

On 12 May 1820 a baby girl 
was born who changed the 
way that we care for people 
who are ill. Her name was 
Florence Nightingale and 
she grew up at a time when 
only the worst kind of 
person became a nurse but 
she had an idea of the way 
things could be. Her chance 
to change things came with 
the Crimean War. 
     Florence travelled there 
with a few others and 
started work in the military 
hospital at Scutari where 
conditions were dreadful - 
wounded soldiers were left 
lying in dirt without proper 
food or care and most of 
them died. 
     The army doctors didn’t 
want Miss Nightingale or 
her nurses, but gradually 
they improved conditions. 
The nurses scrubbed and 
cleaned as well as caring 
for the wounded and the 
soldiers began to recover. 
     Florence Nightingale 
was called the Lady with 
the Lamp because she 
would walk the wards at 
night, checking on patients. 
     After the war, with the 
support of Queen Victoria, 
Florence was able improve 
hospital care for everyone.

THE LADY AND 
THE LAMP

WASHING WORDS
The words in this wordsearch are to do 
with clean or dirty. They go up, down, 
backwards, forwards and diagonally 
and some are used more than once.

S
G
R
U
B
B
Y
L
A
D

P
I
T
P
A
T
R
I
D
W

A
D
U
S
T
E
R
U
E
T

R
Y
B
H
H
G
I
T
S
A

K
O
B
B
E
N
W
A
S
H

L
D
U
M
C
O
I

M
D
S

I
A
I
V
A
P
P
R
B
K

N
R
O
P
U
S
Y
A
R
A

G
V
A
C
U
U
M
U
O
O

A
D
S
D
E
N
I
A
T
S

bath  brush  dirt  duster  dry  grime  
grubby  mud  soak  soap  sparkling  
stained  tap  tub  vacuum  wash  wet

A church choir was putting on a car 
wash to raise money for a special 

trip to Bethlehem.
They made a large sign that read: 
CAR WASH FOR CHOIR TRIP 

It was a sunny morning and business 
was very good. But, by two o’clock 

the sky clouded, the rain poured, and 
there were hardly any customers.

Finally, one of singers had an idea. 
She printed a very large poster with 

the words: 
WE WASH. GOD RINSES. 

Business boomed!

GOD’S CAR WASH

What did the dirt say 
to the rain? 
If this keeps up my 
name will be mud!

RETURN TO CONTENTS



38 The Parish Magazine - May 2016

Ministry Team
— The Vicar: Revd Jamie Taylor* 
     The Vicarage, Thames St, Sonning, RG4 6UR 
     revjaft@yahoo.co.uk / 0118 969 3298 
     *Day off Thursday
— Licensed Lay Minister: Bob Peters 
     26 Old Bath Road, Charvil, RG10 9QR 
     bob@sonningparish.org.uk / 0118 961 1188
— Licensed Lay Minister in Training: Jenny Sullivan 
     141 Beech Lane, Earley, RG6 5Qe 
      jenny_sullivan11@hotmail.co.uk / 0118 986 2090
Pastoral Visiting and Prayer Chain
— Mrs Jean Tinson 0118 969 0782
Church Wardens
— Mr Terry Hunt 

twghunt@btopenworld.com / 0118 934 1062
— Mr Mark Sullivan 
      marksullivan@hotmail.co.uk / 0118 986 2090 
Deputy Wardens
— Mrs Molly Woodley  0118 946 3667
— Mr Perry Mills 0118 437 5682
Parish Administrator
— Mrs Sonia Boyles 
     standrews.sonning@btinternet.com / 0118 969 2428
Parochial Church Council
— Secretary: Mrs Shirley Chard  0118 969 8086
— Treasurer: Mr John Scoble 0118 926 5138
Bookings
— St Sarik, Sonning, Mrs Sonia Boyles 0118 969 2428
— Jubilee Hall, Charvil, Raj 0795 642 3764
Director of Music, organist and choirmaster
— Mr Chris Goodwin MA (Cantab), ARCO (CHM), ARCM, LRAM

      music@sonningparish.org.uk
Sacristan
— Mrs Helen Goodwin 0134 462 7697

Parish Website:  sonningparish.org.uk

The Parish Magazine
— Editor: Bob Peters 
     26 Old Bath Road, Charvil, RG10 9QR 
     editor@theparishmagazine.co.uk / 0118 961 1188
— Advertising and Distribution: Gordon Nutbrown 
     advertising@theparishmagazine.co.uk/ 0118 969 3282
— Online: theparishmagazine.co.uk

Parish contacts

— The Parish Magazine is produced by St Andrew’s PCC and delivered 
free of charge to every home in Charvil, Sonning and Sonning Eye.
— The Parish Magazine is printed in the United Kingdom by Herald 
Graphics Ltd, Reading RG2 oBZ
— The Parish Magazine is distributed by Abracadabra Leaf let 
Distribution Ltd, Reading RG7 1AW
— The Parish Magazine template was designed in 2012 by Roger 
Swindale rogerswindale@hotmail.co.uk and David Woodward david@
designforprint.org

Abbey School            10
AB Walker & Son Funeral Directors                             10
ADD Plumbing Solutions           12
AF Jones & ET Sheppard Monumental Masonry              18
Aerial Phil            30
Alan Ward Painters & Decorators             22
All Aspect Care Rodent Control          36
Barnstore Henley            30
Beacon Flooring              6
Blue Moose Graphics Company          24
Bridge House of Twyford Care Home          39
Bridges Home Care            12
Bull Inn Sonning                   34
Canon Tree Care                              28
Caversham Solicitors             7
Chimney Sweep, Thames           30 
Chiropody and Podiatry Linda Frewin          30
Chris the Plumber            14
Claire Howells Sew Sew           12
Clark Bicknell Plumbing & Heating Engineers         30
Counselling and Psychotherapy          30
David Shailes Plumbers & Decorators          22
Dena Smith Acupuncturist           30
Design for Print              6
Electric Nick            30
Fields Pharmacy              6
Fine Design Flooring           24
Fit and Able Physiotherapy Service          18
Flower Loft, local and interflora florist         14
French Horn Sonning           40
Furness Consultancy Accountant          30
Gardiners Nursing amd Homecare            34
Gipsy Lane Dentists, tooth implants             36
Great House, Sonning           24
Hare Hatch Sheeplands Nursery          22
Haslams Estate Agents             2
Henley Care Agency             8
Hicks Group            10
Inglewood Day Nursery and Preschool          36
Ivy of Sonning Fine Indian Dining & Tea Room         26
James Autos            30
Kim Tomes Sewing            36
Kingfisher Bathrooms             6
Loddon Framing, Picture Framing Services         30
Luckley House School           12
MPD Motor Services           30
Majorca Holiday Flat           29
MC Cleaning            30
Miles & Daughters Family Funeral Service         26
Moulsford Preparatory School           36
Muck & Mulch, garden compost          14
Odd Jobs             30
OvenU Oven Valeting Services          16
Oxford Aunts Care            28
Physiocare            34
Portman Gardens            30
Power Cars of Woodley           30
Q1Care             26
R & B Heating and Plumbing             6
Reading Blue Coat School           16
Richard Lloyd Funeral Services          12
Richfield Flooring            22
Shiplake College            18
Sonning Golf Club               8
Sonning Mowers                 30
Sonning Scouts White Marquees          14
Stylistix Ladies & Gentlemen’s Hairdressing           6
Sunrise Senior Living           16
The Mill at Sonning             4
Tomalin & Son Funeral Directors Monumental Masons        14
Tutor Doctor              8
Village IT Support Service           14
Wargrave Blinds            16
Water Softener Salt Online Deliveries          30
Wentworth Textiles           28
Window Cleaner            30
Woodley Decor Painters & Decorators          18
Woodley Gardens            30

Advertisers index
 information — 3

mailto:revjaft%40yahoo.co.uk?subject=Enquiry%20via%20The%20Parish%20Magazine
http://sonningparish.org.uk
http://theparishmagazine.co.uk
http://theabbey.co.uk


The Parish Magazine - May 2016 39

BRIDGE HOUSE  
of TwyfORD 

Because you deserve  
the very best

Independent LIvIng • AssIsted LIvIng • nursIng Home

Live life to the full in your own home in an outstanding location  
on the banks of the River Loddon in Royal Berkshire.

A choice of beautifully crafted retirement cottages and  
apartments with superb specification and high quality  
fixtures and fittings.  

•	 Framed by open countryside

•	 All the amenities of Twyford a short walk away 

•	 Train journeys to London Paddington of  
around 50 minutes 

•	 Riverside towns of Windsor, Henley and Marlow 
easily reached by car.

Enjoy exclusive access to our fine dining restaurant, 
coffee shop, fitness suite, swimming pool and other 
hotel style amenities. 

Safe, secure environment; discreet care packages 
available now or in the future to help you live 
independently for longer.

Contact us today for prices and to find out more.

Call 0800 230 0206  Email info@bridgehouseoftwyford.co.uk  Visit www.bridgehouseoftwyford.co.uk

FiRST PHASE And 

SHoW
 HoME noW

 oPEn

http://www.bridgehouseoftwyford.co.uk


40 The Parish Magazine - May 2016

The French Horn,  
Sonning. Quality.
Wonderful food and wine

www.thefrenchhorn.co.uk 
0118 969 2204

http://www.thefrenchhorn.co.uk

